Canon EQS DIGITAL Software Instruction Manual Windows

Canon Utilities

Cover/Table of
Contents

Table of Contents

® ZoomBrowser EX 5.5 Introduction Introduction ]
e CameraWindow 5.3 :
® PhotoRecord 2.2 Downloading Images from the fom the Cotera,
e RAW Image Task 2.2 Camera, and Camera Settings and Camera Settings
® EOS Capture 1.5 Working with Images in the Y;’;g‘g‘sgir‘]"’t‘:]he
e PhotoStitch 3.1 ZoomBrowser EX ZoomBrowser EX
® PTP WIA Driver/PTP TWAIN Driver -
. . R te Shooting i
® WIA Driver/TWAIN Driver 3 Remote Shooting in the EOS Capture the EOS Cacz)tl:l:eg ) ]
Compatible Models Setting the EOS 5D and EOS-1D R S ]
- Cameras

©EOS-1D Mark IIN  © EOS 5D peries Cameras ~
* EOS-1Ds Mark Il © EQS DIGITAL REBEL XT/350D DIGITAL Troubleshooting and Uninstalling the Z{,Z“Sﬁf,’;?;ﬁﬂg
* EOS-1D Mark I * EOS 20D Software [ o
* EOS-1Ds © EOS DIGITAL REBEL/300D DIGITAL

°* EOS D60

® EOS D30

CT1-7133EDSWE-000 © CANON INC. 2005 @ @ @



READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USING!

CANON SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT

IMPORTANT - READ THIS AGREEMENT BEFORE USING THE SOFTWARE ON THE CD-
ROM IN THIS BOX. BY USING THE SOFTWARE, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE
TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT.

This is a license agreement (the [Agreement]) between you and Canon Inc. ([Canon]).

IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT, DO
NOT USE THE SOFTWARE PROGRAM ON THE CD-ROM AND THE USER MANUAL IN
THIS BOX (COLLECTIVELY, THE [SOFTWARE]) AND RETURN THE SOFTWARE WITHIN 30
DAYS FROM THE DATE OF PURCHASE TO YOUR POINT OF PURCHASE FOR A
REFUND.

In consideration of the right to use the SOFTWARE, you agree to abide by the terms and
conditions of this Agreement.

1. LICENSE: Canon grants you the non-exclusive right to use the SOFTWARE only on a single
computer. You may physically transfer the SOFTWARE from one computer to another
provided that the SOFTWARE is used on only one computer at a time. You shall not install
or use the SOFTWARE on a network, multiple CPU, multiple site arrangement, or any other
hardware configuration where the SOFTWARE is accessible to more than one CPU or to
more than one user.

YOU SHALL NOT ASSIGN, SUBLICENSE, RENT, LEASE, LOAN, CONVEY OR OTHERWISE
USE, TRANSFER, COPY, TRANSLATE, CONVERT TO ANOTHER PROGRAMMING
LANGUAGE, ALTER, MODIFY, DECOMPILE OR DISASSEMBLE THE SOFTWARE, IN WHOLE
OR IN PART, EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT.

2. BACK-UP COPY: You may make one copy of the SOFTWARE solely for back-up purposes,
or copy the SOFTWARE onto the permanent storage device (e.g. a hard disk) of your
computer and retain the original for back-up purposes. Any other copying of the
SOFTWARE is a violation of this Agreement. You must reproduce and include the copyright
notice on the back-up copy.

3. SUPPORT AND UPDATES: Canon is not responsible for providing maintenance or support
for use of the SOFTWARE. No updates, fixes or support will be made available for the
SOFTWARE.

4. LIMITED WARRANTY AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY: It is your responsibility to choose,
maintain and match the hardware and software components of your computer system. Thus
Canon does not guarantee uninterrupted service or correction of errors or that the functions
or performance of the SOFTWARE will meet your requirements. THE SOFTWARE IS
LICENSED ON AN [AS IS] BASIS AND WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND. The CD-
ROM storing the SOFTWARE is warranted only against defective material under normal use
for a period of ninety (90) days after purchase from an authorized Canon dealer as
evidenced by your sales receipt. Your sole remedy for a defective CD-ROM shall be
replacement of the same without charge when returned by you at your expense to your
point of purchase and proven to be defective upon inspection. The replacement CD-ROM
will be warranted for the remainder of the original ninety (90) day warranty period of the
defective CD-ROM. The limited warranty does not apply if the failure of the CD-ROM
resulted from accident, abuse or misapplication of the SOFTWARE and shall not extend to
anyone other than the original user of the SOFTWARE.

EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH IN THIS PARAGRAPH 4, CANON, CANON’S
SUBSIDIARIES, DISTRIBUTORS AND DEALERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS
OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, WITH RESPECT TO THE SOFTWARE.

NEITHER CANON NOR ANY OF CANON’S SUBSIDIARIES, DISTRIBUTORS OR DEALERS
IS LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES HOWSOEVER CAUSED, INCLUDING WITHOUT
LIMITATION, DIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL LOSS OR DAMAGE INCLUDING
LOSS OF PROFITS, EXPENSE OR INCONVENIENCE HOWSOEVER CAUSED OR
ARISING OUT OF THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE THEREOF.

NEITHER CANON, NOR ANY OF CANON’S SUBSIDIARIES, DISTRIBUTORS OR DEALERS
SHALL HAVE ANY OBLIGATION TO INDEMNIFY YOU AGAINST ANY CLAIM OR SUIT
BROUGHT BY A THIRD PARTY ALLEGING THAT THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE THEREOF
INFRINGES ANY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OF SUCH THIRD PARTY.

5. TERM: This Agreement is effective upon your using the SOFTWARE and remains in effect
until expiration of all copyright interests in the SOFTWARE unless earlier terminated. You
may terminate this Agreement by destroying the SOFTWARE. This Agreement will also
terminate without notice to you if you fail to comply with any of the terms of this Agreement
and you must then promptly return the SOFTWARE. In addition, Canon may enforce its
other legal rights.

6. U.S. GOVERNMENT RESTRICTED RIGHTS NOTICE: The SOFTWARE is provided with
restricted rights. Use, duplication or disclosure is subject to restrictions as set forth in either
subparagraph (c) (1) (ii) of the Rights in Technical Data and Computer software clause at
DFARs 252.227-7013 or subparagraph (c) (1) and (2) of the Commercial Computer
Software Restricted Rights Clause at FAR 52.227-19, as applicable.

7. SEVERABILITY: In the event that any provision of this Agreement is declared or found to be
illegal by any court or tribunal of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall be null and void
with respect to the jurisdiction of that court or tribunal and all the remaining provisions of this
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

8. CONTROLLING LAW: The terms of this Agreement as it relates to purchases of the
Software in the United States of America shall be governed and construed in all respects in
accordance with the laws and regulations of the State of New York, without reference to
choice of law principles. The terms of this Agreement as it relates to purchases of the
Software in Canada shall be governed by the laws of the province of Ontario.

9. OWNERSHIP: Al rights, including but not limited to copyrights and trade secret rights, to the
SOFTWARE belong to Canon, its affiliated corporations and third party licensors. Your use
of the SOFTWARE is subject to the United States, Canada and other applicable copyright
and trademark laws and nothing in this Agreement constitutes a waiver of the rights of
Canon, its affiliated corporations and third party licensors under such laws.

Nothing contained in Paragraph 1 shall be construed to give Canon any ownership rights in
any images, graphics or textual material that you save in connection with the Software.

10.ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: BY USING THE SOFTWARE, YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU
HAVE READ THIS AGREEMENT, UNDERSTOOD IT, AND AGREE TO BE BOUND BY ITS
TERMS AND CONDITIONS. YOU ALSO AGREE THAT THIS AGREEMENT IS THE
COMPLETE AND EXCLUSIVE STATEMENT OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN YOU AND
CANON CONCERNING THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF AND SUPERSEDES ALL
PROPOSALS OR PRIOR AGREEMENTS, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, AND ANY OTHER
COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN THE PARTIES RELATING TO THE SUBJECT MATTER
HEREOF. NO AMENDMENT TO THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE EFFECTIVE UNLESS
SIGNED BY A DULY AUTHORIZED OFFICER OF CANON.

1

Cover/Table of

Contents

Introduction

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

00O



Introduction

This chapter includes information on the precautions to be read before using
EOS DIGITAL Software, how to use this Instruction Manual, the system
requirements and the supported image types. It also explains the software
configuration.

About This Manual

Thank you for purchasing this Canon product.

Precautions for using this product safely and icons to help you with procedures, etc. are
described at the beginning of this Instruction Manual. Please be sure to read these first before
proceeding to the information in the other chapters.

©® ltis prohibited to reproduce, in whole or part, the contents of this Instruction Manual
without permission.

Canon may change without notice the software specifications and contents of this
Instruction Manual.

The software screens and displays printed in this Instruction Manual may differ slightly
from the actual software.

The content of this Instruction Manual has been reviewed thoroughly. However, if you
should notice any errors or omissions, please contact a Canon Service Center.

Please note that irrespective of the above-mentioned, Canon does not take responsibility
for the outcome of the operation of the software.

Safety Precautions

Please read the safety precautions carefully before using this product. Ensure that you use the
product correctly according to the procedures described in these instructions.

The following safety precautions are intended to instruct you in the safe and correct operation
of the product and its accessories to prevent injuries or damage to yourself, other persons and
property. Please read and ensure that you understand them before you proceed to the other
sections of these instructions.

/\ Warning

Do not play the supplied CD-ROM(s) in any CD-ROM Player that does not support data CD-ROMs. The
extremely loud sound that may result from playing the CD-ROM(s) in an audio CD player (music player)
could damage the speakers. It is also possible to suffer hearing losses from listening with headphones to
the loud sounds of a data CD-ROM played on a music CD player.

Trademark Acknowledgments

Canon and EOS are trademarks of Canon Inc.

IBM is a registered trademark of International Business Machines Corporation.

Microsoft and Windows are registered trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in
the United States and/or other countries.

Other names and products not mentioned above may be registered trademarks or
trademarks of their respective companies.

Click on the item to display its page.

1B T T ==Y =Y 0-2
System ReQUIrEMENTES .........coiiiiiiiiie e re s snn e e e s me e s nn e e s snn e e nean 0-2
STU] o] oToY =T I 1 1 F= Ve 1= 0-2
Software Configuration...........ccocciiiiin i ———— 0-3

Instruction Manual Notice

In this manual, Windows XP Professional/Home Edition is referred to as “Windows XP”, Windows
Millennium Edition is referred to as “Windows Me”, Windows 2000 Professional is referred to as
“Windows 2000”, and Windows 98 Second Edition is referred to as “Windows 98SE”.
In this manual, the screens used in the examples are from Windows XP.
This manual describes operating methods for the EOS-1D Mark Il N or EOS 5D and uses
the EOS-1D Mark Il N or EOS 5D screens in examples. Supplementary information has
been given where necessary about functions that are unique to each camera.
The camera name is shown in the screens as “EOS XXX”.
In this document, square brackets [ ] are used to indicate items such as window names,
menu names and button names that appear on the computer screen.

® Text inside <> in this document indicates the keys on the keyboard and camera button
names.
Asterisk in (p.*-*) in this document shows reference pages.

® Descriptions of camera operations assume that the reader is familiar with the information in
the camera’s Instruction Manual.
For the restrictions that apply to the software products, refer also to the Readme files for the
respective products.
» in this document indicates the sequence of operation as shown on
the right.
Example: [View] menu P [Show Information] > [File Name]

The explanations given below describe the type of content indicated by the respective icons.

0 1 Marks information that should be read before use to prevent problems that would
interfere with the functioning of software and computer.
Marks additional information that you will find helpful.

Click any of the chapter content buttons at the right of the Instruction Manual to display the
front page of each chapter.

® Clicking the buttons on the bottom right of the Instruction Manual allows you to move as follows:

@ : Displays the previous page.
(© : Displays the next page.
@ . Returns to the previously displayed page. 0-1

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

s N

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

00O



Main Features

EOS DIGITAL Solution Disk contains software with the following features and functions for
exclusive use with Canon digital cameras.

Cover/Table of
Contents

ZoomBrowser EX (Image Viewing and Editing Software)

ZoomBrowser EX is software for viewing and editing images and is designed for a wide
range of users who mainly shoot JPEG images.

Together with each software, you can perform standard workflow (procedure) of
downloading, viewing, editing and printing images.

You can display and view 3 types of image lists, display an individual image in enlarged
view, display comparisons of multiple images, or display images as a slide show.

You can classify images by the date on which they were shot, rename multiple files in a
single operation, and select and organize images by setting “Rating” or “Keyword”.

You can search for images using various types of information such as the date on which
they were shot or by the “Rating” you have set.

Various types of image editing are available, including JPEG image editing functions, image
rotation, RAW image editing using RAW Image Task, and JPEG image merging using
PhotoStitch.

Together with EOS Capture, you can shoot photos remotely.

With the image transfer function, you can perform image editing using third-party image

EOS Capture (Remote Shooting Software)

Together with CameraWindow and ZoomBrowser EX, you can shoot photos remotely where
the camera is controlled from your computer.

You can shoot and set various settings by controlling the camera from your computer.

EOS Capture can also be used for shooting with the camera’s shutter button.

PhotoRecord (Layout Printing Software)

Together with ZoomBrowser EX, you can lay out and print images freely.
You can adjust the placement and size of images, select frames, add text, etc. and print.

PhotoStitch (Image Merging Software)

Together with ZoomBrowser EX, you can create panorama images, etc. by merging multiple
JPEG images.

Introduction

Downloading Images

from the Camera,

and Camera Settings

Working with
Images in the

editing software.

You can perform various types of printing to suit your needs such as one-page printing,
printing an index of your images, or laying out and printing images using PhotoRecord.
You can export images for various purposes such as converting and saving JPEG images,
exporting for use as a screen saver or wallpaper, or writing to a CD-R/CD-RW.

System Requirements

0s Windows XP (Professional/Home Edition), Windows Me,
Windows 2000, Windows 98SE
Computer with one of the above OS preinstalled and a USB port as a

ZoomBrowser EX

You can attach an image to an e-mail and send it. Computer ftandard feature or an OHCI-compliant IEEE1394 port. Remote Shooting in
ZoomBrowser EX is compatible with Color Management System. Upgraded m.achlnes_not supported. the EOS Capture
ZoomBrowser EX is compatible with 2 types of color space (sRGB, Adobe RGB). CPU BOOMHZ Pl or highe P
RAM Windows XP, Windows 2000 Minimum 256MB L )
. . . . Windows Me, Windows 98SE Minimum 128MB
CameraWindow (Software for Communication with the Camera) Interface USB 1.1 to 2.0 Hi-Speed, IEEE1394 . \

ZoomBrowser EX, CameraWindow, PhotoRecord,
RAW Image Task

EOS Capture

PhotoStitch

PTP WIA Driver/PTP TWAIN Driver

WIA Driver/TWAIN Driver

Screen resolution: 1024 x 768 pixels or more ( )

Color quality: Medium (16 bit) or more Troubleshooting

and Uninstalling
Supported Images

the Software
This software supports the following image types.

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

250MB or more

300MB or more
40MB or more

50MB or more

Together with ZoomBrowser EX, you can download to your computer images saved on the
memory card inside your camera and perform various settings for your camera.

You can download in a single operation multiple images saved on the memory card inside
your camera, display a list of images, and download only selected images.
CameraWindow is also compatible with image download using a third-party card reader.
With the EOS-1D Mark Il N and EOS 5D, you can set in the camera a Picture Style file
saved on your computer. Also, with the EOS-1D series cameras, you can register Personal
Functions and various shot settings in the camera.

Together with EOS Capture, you can shoot photos remotely.

Hard disk space

Display

RAW Image Task (RAW Image Processing Software)

Together with ZqomBrowser EX, you can process and display RAW images, and set and Image type/ Camera used Extension
change processing parameters. _ , JPEG images]| Exif 2.2 or 2.21-compatible JPEG or JFIF images JPG, .JPEG Index
With the high image quality processing and the camera-faithful algorithm of Canon'’s EOS-1D Mark 1 N. EOS-1Ds Mark II. EOS-1D Mark 1I
genuine software, you can process RAW images in the same colors as the camera. EOS 5D, EOS DIGITAL REBEL XT/350D DIGITAL or EOS 20D -CR2
You can set the same processing parameters as the camera or change the conditions. Also, RAW images [ EOS-1Ds, EOS-1D TIF . /
there is hardly any image deterioration after changing the processing parameters. EOS DIGITAL REBEL/300D DIGITAL, EOS 10D, EOS D60 or
You can convert or save a RAW image as a TIFF or JPEG image, and attach an ICC profile. EOS D30 ' ' CRW
RAW Image Task is compatible with Color Management System. BMP images | Bitmap images .BMP
RAW Image Task is compatible with 2 types of color space (sRGB, Adobe RGB). TIFF images | Exif-compatible TIFF images .TIF, .TIFF
PCD images | Kodak Photo CD images .PCD @ @ @
0-2



Software Configuration

The software on the EOS DIGITAL Solution Disk operates together with the software shown below, centering on ZoomBrowser EX.
e==) : Shows the shot image flow.

¢=> : Shows the camera control information from the software.

S Download image

Download image

% CameraWindow - [0S EE®

ogne Inages | Set s Camera | Remele sheotng

"iﬂ Stars 1o downlond images
£ Lets you select and download imeges

CameraWindow (Software for Communication with the Camera)

Communicates with the camera to download

to your computer images saved on the
memory card inside your camera, and can

transfer images to ZoomBrowser EX (p.1-4).

You can download multiple images in a

single operation, display images as a list,

and download only selected images
(p.1-4).

Transfer

—

image

ZoomBrowser EX (Image Viewing and Editing Software)

You can display images as a list or
display an image in enlarged view on
a separate window (p.2-4 to p.2-7).
You can classify images by the date
and time they were shot and organize
images by setting “Rating” or
“Keyword” (p.2-10).

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

p

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

> e—

¢ —

O Various camera
settings

You can search for images by setting -
conditions (p.2-10).

Images from your card reader can also be

downloaded (p.1-5).

@ You can set the camera owner’s name and the date and time (p.1-5, p.4-2).

@ With the EOS-1D Mark Il N and EOS 5D, you can set the Picture Style and set
the Picture Style file saved on your computer to the camera (p.4-11). Also, with
the EOS-1D series cameras, you can register Personal Functions and various
shooting settings in the camera (p.4-3, p.4-12 to p.4-15).

@ Together with EOS Capture, you can shoot photos remotely (p.3-2).

1 ===

EOS Capture (Remote Shooting Software)

[ Frih ]

You can edit images (p.2-11).
You can convert and save a JPEG image into a separate image and
export for use as wallpaper, etc (p.2-14 to p.2-16).
@ You can print one image or print an index of your images (p.2-16 to p.2-18).
You can attach an image to an e-mail and send it (p.2-19). \

Working with ]
Together with all the software, you can download images from your

Remote Shooting in

the EOS Capture

Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

o ¢

camera (p.1-4) and perform settings for your camera (p.1-5, p.4-2), lay
out and print images (p.2-17), process RAW images (p.2-12), shoot
photos remotely (p.3-2), and merge images (p.2-11).

Press the [Shoot] button

and Uninstalling
the Software

ISR O Together with CameraWindow and ZoomBrowser Lay out image and print ‘ -
[w &5 EX, ytmIJ ctan download i{nag(;ezyzc;u have shot ) . Setting the EOS 5D
| o2 remotely to your computer (p.3-2). .
. - and EOS-1D Series
: e You can also download the image you have shot by PhotoRecord (Layout Pr|nt|ng Software) C
Download image EYYor: pressintg the camera’s shutter button to your n— n S — - — ameras
[ computer. e —— L
i vl (@ o i - )

,|,"_T E You can control the camera from your computer = | [ selected in ZoomBrowser EX

e and perform various settings (p.3-3). B b} . (p-2-17). r
T = = You can adjust the placement and Troubleshooting

= Bl M size of images, select frames, add

o= -

AHER g d| text, etc. and print.

Select JPEG images and merge
PhotoStitch (Image Merging Software)

You can merge JPEG

T 5 images selected in
ZoomBrowser EX to create
panorama images, etc

Print image

RAW Image Task (RAW Image Processing Software)

@ You can process and display RAW images
selected in ZoomBrowser EX and change
processing parameters (p.2-12).

@ You can set the same processing parameters
as the camera or change the conditions.

@ You can convert and save a RAW image as a
TIFF or JPEG image.

Index

e




1 Downloading Images from the Camera, and Camera Settings

This chapter explains how to set up communication mode, how to connect
the camera or a card reader (third-party product) to your computer, how to
download images, and explains camera settings, etc. For EOS 5D and EOS-
1D series camera settings, refer to Chapter 4.

For more information on the restrictions of the CameraWindow, refer also to the
source listed below.

Readme: Click the [Start] button B> select [All Programs] ([Programs] in versions
other than Windows XP) P [Canon Utilities] » [CameraWindow] »
[CameraWindow MC 5 Readme], and the [Readme] file in the folder with
your camera name.

® Click on the item to display its page.
Connecting the Camera to Your COMPULEr ..........ccceeveeerniernieesssnee e essneeas 1-2

Downloading Images from Your Camera..........cccccvrenirrnneensnseesssensssnesssneens

Downloading All the Images in a Single Operation

Downloading Selected IMages .........ccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiii e

Camera Settings .......ccvviminiieiir e —————————— 1-5
Downloading Images Using Your Card Reader ............ccccocemnireinsennnceenisanenan. 1-5
Downloading JPEG Images Using the PTP Function ..........cccccvineiicnnininnenn. 1-6

Setting the Communication Mode

You can set the camera’s communication mode to [PC connect.], [PC connection] or [Normal].
The settings on this page are only necessary for the EOS 5D, EOS DIGITAL REBEL
XT/350D DIGITAL, EOS 20D, EOS DIGITAL REBEL/300D DIGITAL and EOS 10D.

With the EOS 10D, you must change the firmware to version 2.0.0 or later. For details on
changing, refer to the Canon web site.

s N

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

Check that the camera is not connected to the computer and then
set the camera’s power switch to <ON>.

Set the camera’s communication mode to [PC connect.], [PC

connection] or [Normal]. Operation window in the EOS 5D

With the EOS 5D, set [ ¥T Communication]
in menu to [PC connect.].
With the EOS DIGITAL REBEL XT/350D
DIGITAL, set [Communication] in menu
option [¥T 2] to [PC connection].

® With the EOS 20D and EOS 10D, set
[Communication] in menu to [Normal].

> With the EOS DIGITAL REBEL/300D
DIGITAL, set [Communication] in menu
option [¥T2] to [Normal].

Press the <MENU> button to switch the LCD monitor display off
and then set the camera’s power switch to <OFF>.

1¢T
IFile numbering
'Select folder
Language

[Custom Functior

0 ©® When setting the communication mode, always ensure that the camera is not
connected to the computer beforehand. Setting the communication mode while the
camera is connected to the computer will cause camera and software malfunctions.

© When using the EOS 5D or EOS DIGITAL REBEL XT/350D DIGITAL, EOS Capture
cannot be used if the camera’s communication mode is set to [Print/PTP].
When using the EOS 20D, EOS DIGITAL REBEL/300D DIGITAL or EOS 10D, the
camera and the software in the Solution Disk cannot communicate if the camera’s
communication mode is set to [PTP].

About the PTP Setting

You can download JPEG images that use the PTP (Picture Transfer Protocol) function in
Windows XP, when the camera’s communication mode is set to [Print/PTP] or [PTP] (p.1-6).

1-1

Downloagliflg Images

from the era,

and Camefa Settings

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

L

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

L

s Y

Index

00O



Connecting the Camera to Your Computer

B Connection Procedure for Cameras other

than the EOS-1D Series Cameras

(EOS 5D and EOS DIGITAL REBEL XT/350D DIGITAL etc.)

Before downloading images to your computer or specifying the camera settings, you must

connect the camera to your computer with the interface cable supplied with the camera.
You can connect the camera while your computer is running.

Plug the dedicated cable into the computer.

Plug the cable into the USB port.
Refer to the computer User’s Manual for
information on the terminal areas.

Plug the dedicated cable into your camera.

Face the <+<* > mark on the plug to the
front of the camera and connect the plug
to the camera’s < DIGITAL > terminal.

With the EOS D60 and EOS D30, connect
by aligning the <p> mark on the plug with
the <P> mark on the < DIGITAL > terminal.

Set the camera’s power switch to <ON>.

-
)
i

[CameraWindow] appears, the camera is ready to communicate with your computer.

P CameraWindow - EOSXXX QEE

Ao kioges | St 10 Camens | Rerrote sheoting

Starts to downlond imnges

Lots you select and download images

= &

creen when the comess it connecied

Proceed to “Downloading Images from Your Camera” (p.1-4) continuously.

If the dialog box on the right appears, select
[Canon CameraWindow] and then click the
[OK] button to display [CameraWindow].

If [CameraWindow] does not appear, click
the [Start] button P> select [All Programs]
([Programs] in versions other than Windows
XP) B> [Canon Utilities] » [CameraWindow]
» [CameraWindow].

o 7%

Device Conected

0 b e this progrom b e i

ok | cocel |

(EOS-1D Mark Il N and EOS-1Ds Mark Il etc.)

B Connection Procedure for EOS-1D Series Cameras

Before downloading images to your computer or specifying the camera settings, you must
connect the camera to your computer with the dedicated IEEE1394 interface cable
supplied with the camera. You can connect the camera while your computer is running.

Plug the dedicated cable into the computer.

Plug the cable into the IEEE1394 port.
Confirm that the shape of the plug and the
shape of the IEEE1394 port match, and
then connect correctly.

Refer to the computer User’s Manual for
information on the terminal areas.

When using the dedicated cable supplied
with the EOS-1Ds and EOS-1D, either
plug (6-pin type) can be connected.

Plug the dedicated cable into your camera.

For the EOS-1D Mark Il N, attach the
cable protector supplied with the camera,
and then connect the dedicated cable
following the steps below.

® Make sure the < <= > mark on the plug is
facing the top of the camera and then
connect the plug to the camera’s
< DIGITAL > terminal.

® When using the dedicated cable supplied with the EOS-1Ds and EOS-1D, either plug
(6-pin type) can be connected. Confirm that the shape of the plug and the shape of
the camera’s < DIGITAL> terminal match, and then connect correctly.

Set the camera’s power switch to
<ON>.

Start CameraWindow.

1o O—
JED

5
NS

/4

~

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

Downloagliflg Images

from the era,

and Camefa Settings

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Click the [Start] button and select [All Programs] ([Programs] in versions other than
Windows XP) B [Canon Utilities] » [CameraWindow] B> [CameraWindow].
[CameraWindow] appears, the camera is ready to communicate with your computer.
Proceed to “Downloading Images from Your Camera” (p.1-4) continuously.

When the camera selection window appears, select the connected camera and then

[CameraWindow] will be displayed.

1-2

Index

00O



Never perform the following operations while the software installed from the Solution

Disk is running after connecting the camera to the computer as a communications

error may occur.

« Set the camera’s power switch to <OFF>.

» Open the CF card slot cover.

» Disconnect the dedicated cable, remove the battery, or remove the AC Adapter Kit
(optional), DC Coupler or DC Coupler Kit.

+ Disconnect the plug and the power cord of the AC Adapter Kit (optional), DC
Coupler or DC Coupler Kit.

Before you perform the operations above, be sure to exit all the software.

You cannot communicate with the camera when you are displaying images through

the camera’s LCD monitor. Always connect the camera and your computer after

turning off the display in the LCD monitor.

While the camera and your computer are communicating, the camera’s LCD panel

may blink.

Use only the dedicated cable.

With EOS-1D series cameras, if you connect the plug of the dedicated cable into the

computer’s IEEE1394 port in the reverse direction, the camera or the computer may

break down. Confirm that the shape of the plug and the shape of the IEEE1394 port

match before connecting.

With EOS-1D series cameras, you cannot communicate with CameraWindow even if

you connect the USB interface cable supplied with the camera.

Push the plug firmly all the way into the socket. Loose connections can cause faults

or malfunctions.

Do not connect the camera to your computer via a hub. If you do so, the camera may

not operate correctly.

If you connect multiple USB or IEEE1394 devices (excluding mouse and keyboard) to

your computer, the camera may not operate correctly. Disconnect from your computer

any USB devices and IEEE1394 connection devices other than the camera.

Operation of the Auto power off function will automatically switch the camera off,

disabling to communicate with your computer. Set the Auto power off function to

[OFF] in advance. (Refer to the camera’s Instruction Manual.)

Do not connect more than one camera to the same computer. The connections may

not operate correctly.

The camera cannot communicate correctly with multiple softwares. Use one software

to communicate with the camera.

When unplugging the dedicated cable, be sure to grip the sides of the plug as you pull

it out.

* If you are using the EOS D60 or EOS D30, pull the plug while pressing the PUSH
button on it.

If you do not perform any operation while the camera and computer are connected, a

confirmation message may appear on the computer screen asking whether you wish

to continue communicating with the camera for some computer systems. If you do not

perform any operation even after this message appears, the communication with the

camera is terminated. To re-establish the communication, press the shutter button

down halfway or set the camera’s power switch to <OFF> and then back to <ON>.

0

Do not put your computer to sleep while it is connected to the camera.

If your computer goes into the sleep mode, never disconnect the dedicated cable while
your computer is still in the sleep mode. Always wake your computer up while it is
connected to the camera. On some types of computer, disconnecting the dedicated
cable while your computer is in sleep mode could prevent the computer from waking
up correctly. Refer to the computer User’s Manual for more information on sleep mode.

When you connect the camera and your computer, it is recommended that you use
the AC Adapter Kit (optional) for the EOS 5D, EOS DIGITAL REBEL XT/350D
DIGITAL, EOS 20D, EOS DIGITAL REBEL/300D DIGITAL, EOS 10D, the DC
Coupler supplied with the camera for the EOS D60 and EOS D30, and the DC
Coupler Kit supplied with the camera for EOS-1D series cameras.

When connecting the EOS-1D series camera and a computer with a 4-pin type
IEEE1394 port, use the EOS-1D series dedicated Canon interface cable (optional) 4-
pin/4-pin type for the EOS-1D Mark Il N, EOS-1Ds Mark Il and EOS-1D Mark Il, and a
4-pin/6-pin type for the EOS-1Ds and EOS-1D.

Cover/Table of
Contents

~

Introduction

Downloagliflg Images

from the era,

and Camefa Settings

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

- QOO



Downloading Images from Your Camera

| Downloading All the Images in a Single Operation

You can download to your computer all the images saved on a memory card in the camera, in a
single operation. You can follow this same procedure when downloading images using a third-
party card reader (p.1-5).

Click the [Starts to download images] button.
=» The [Save File] dialog box appears and

the images are downloaded to the ‘Aorie Images | Gel 1o Camera | Remots shooting
computer.

-» The downloaded images are sorted in
folders by shot date, and are saved in the
[My Pictures] folder on the computer.

® When all the images have been
downloaded, the ZoomBrowser EX starts
and the downloaded images are (7] Displas tis screen when the camera s connecled
displayed. Continue with the procedures in [Pt ]

Chapter 2. |

You can set the save destination and image
type for downloaded images.

[n;"""ﬁ ‘

Starts to download images

2

Lets you select and download images

¥
1l

0 In the preferences, only images downloaded for the first time are downloaded and saved
in the [My Pictures] folder (you cannot download images previously downloaded). You
can change the image download type or the save destination in the dialog box that
appears when you click the [Preferences] button.

Downloading Selected Images

You can display the images saved on a memory card in the camera, select the images you
want and download them to your computer. You can follow this same procedure when
downloading images using a third-party card reader (p.1-5).

Click the [Lets you select and download images] button.

=» The images on the memory card are
displayed.

4 cameraWindow - EOSXXX E)oE

Acquire Images | Set to Camera | Remote shooting

Starts to download images

p
L

®

Lets you select and download images

(K]
il

s

Displays this screen when the camera is connected

You can select the folder of the
image displayed in the window. You can select the size of the displayed image.
You can select images You can show/hide the image frame.

by condition. You can show/hide the image information area.

Downloads the Starts the ZoomBrowser EX.

images to
computer. Deletes the image.
Il_-lll EE
[ EERETTR T
Dowelond pichurms By = | 100CANOMN e | Medum e
Brght [RGB Displays the histogram
i e (brightness distribution).
% = ﬁ ¢ [Bright.] is the brightness
- " display, and [RGB] is the
) ) - RGB display.
IMG_0000 JFG IMEG_O002 JFG INaG_O0KE3 JPG INiG_(008 37
—= ] = I
IGO0 AP
OO
EDS X0
e ——— Displays basic shooting
—— i“ .s: ‘iu information.
G
Detaded Image Infoemahen
T F‘ﬂ:;‘_’aﬁ.‘.ﬂ’ﬁ X
} e E08 001
- ;’;:’:E&?iﬁ&'::& Y030
1M05_OAEAZ = m_omocez & 1M6_0m1CR? B IMG_nm2ce2 ‘:'-.-"i:‘ln I'.— II Displays detailed
2 +| shooting information.
k. Geects rage 1 of 18
Displayed on RAW+JPEG images. Displayed on images that are protected.

Displayed on RAW images.

\ Select the images to download.
® Click the target image.
® To select multiple images, hold down the <Ctrl> key and click the images.
) To select sequential images, click the first image and then hold down the <Shift> key
and then click the last image.
" Click the [Download pictures] button.

=» The [Download Image] dialog box appears.

Specify the save destination and then click the [Start Download]
button.

The [Save File] dialog box appears and the images are saved in the specified folder.
When all the images have been downloaded, the ZoomBrowser EX starts and the
downloaded images are displayed. Continue with the procedures in Chapter 2.

I:Eﬁ_l [E]is displayed on images previously downloaded to your computer.
» [E3]is displayed on images shot with AEB.
©® With the EOS-1D series cameras, a [|[1] is displayed on images with sound recorded.

y N

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

Downloagliflg Images

from the era,

and Camefa Settings

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

- Q00O



Camera Settings Downloading Images Using Your Card Reader = ¢ )

Cover/Table of

You can also download images to the computer using a thid-party card reader.

B Cameras other than the EOS 5D and EOS- Contents
1 D Senes Cameras Load the card into the card reader. .
You. can perform settings on the camera, such as setting the camera owner’s name and The dialog box in step 2 appears. ~
setting the date and time. If the dialog box in step 2 does not appear, .
click the [Start] button P> select [Al Introduction

Select the [Set to Camera] tab.

Programs] ([Programs] in versions other

The [Set to Camera] tab sheet appears. PN —— EE) than Windows XP) P> [Canon Utilities] » 3 o’
Ao lmages | 5910 Cameta | emote shooiing [CameraWindow] B> [CameraWindow].
Click the [Confirms/changes Downloadifig Images
camera settings] button. orer from the era
t
The [Camera Settlngs] dIaIOQ box &T Caonfirms/changes camera setlings and Cam Settings
appears. Select [View/Download Images using Canon CameraWindow] and

Uploads images to the camera

then click the [OK] button.

[CameraWindow] appears and image
downloading preparation is complete.

Download the images.

To continue, you can download images

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

Removable Disk (G:) E\

Displays this screen vhen the camera is connected

windows can perform the same action each time you insert
a disk or connect a device with this kind of file:

ﬂ Pictures
‘what do you want ‘Windows to do?

Specify desired settings.

You can enter up to 31 Camera Settings using the same procedure as in T view 3 ldsshun o s nages ~ ; 3
1 . » ~F usIng Windows cture an an Viewer
characters. BUERL s G — Displays the Information Downloading Images from Your Camera i .
Fimuare Version: 10111 relating to the camera. (p.1-4) gy Tint the pichures Remote Shootlng in
Owner's Name:
= the EOS Capture
S T You can set the camera to
ate and Time: H
You can enter a value or ———¢ 7 5 o [0 i = Fome tcr:)em(:)a:}tee?nd time of youg TN T J
click the [A]/[¥] buttons ; ) tﬂﬁ using ZoomBrowser EX
to set. EHERE §——— Displays the camera’s ., Open fode v fes = .

" . battery status. When the AC
e cer Forpal Adapter Kit (optional) or the
DC Coupler is connected,

Displays the information of —— 7 e | [#]is displayed.
the memory card in the y ' - i
camera i Lo 27 M Initializes the memory card.

Cancel

Applies the settings to  Cancels all the Applies the settings to
the camera and closes settings and closes the camera.
the dialog box. the dialog box.

Click the [OK] button.

The settings are applied to the camera.

0 Initializing a memory card deletes all the data and the data cannot be recovered. Check
carefully before initializing.

M EOS 5D and EOS-1D series cameras

For EOS 5D and EOS-1D series camera settings, refer to Chapter 4.

[ &dwvays do the selected action

Ok Cancel

0 Depending on the card reader you are using, you may not be able to download images

using the [CameraWindow].

El @ For information on connecting the card reader to your computer, refer to the card

reader User’s Manual.

For the functions displayed in the [Set to Memory Card] tab sheet of the
[CameraWindow], click each button and refer to the contents of the dialog box

displayed or the Help.

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

- QOO



Downloading JPEG Images Using the PTP Function

B Cameras other than EOS-1D Series Cameras

(EOS 5D and EOS DIGITAL REBEL XT/350D DIGITAL etc.)
When using Windows XP, you can use the PTP (Picture Transfer Protocol) function. If you
set the camera’s communication mode to [Print/PTP] or [PTP], you can download JPEG
images saved on a memory card in the camera to your computer without having to start
the software provided on the Solution Disk.
This function is compatible with the EOS 5D, EOS DIGITAL REBEL XT/350D
DIGITAL, EOS 20D, EOS DIGITAL REBEL/300D DIGITAL and EOS 10D only.
With the EOS 10D, you must change the firmware to version 2.0.0 or later. For details
on changing, refer to the Canon web site.

Check that the camera and the computer are not connected and
then set the camera’s power switch to <ON>.

Set the camera’s communication mode to [Print/PTP] or [PTP].
With the EOS 5D, set [ YT Communication]
in menu to [Print/PTP].

With the EOS DIGITAL REBEL XT/350D
DIGITAL, set [Communication] in menu
option [¥T2] to [Print/PTP].

With the EOS 20D and EOS 10D, set
[Communication] in menu to [PTP].

With the EOS DIGITAL REBEL/300D
DIGITAL, set [Communication] in menu
option [¥T2] to [PTP].

Press the <MENU> button to switch the LCD monitor display off

and then set the camera’s power switch to <OFF>.

Het

File numbering
Select folder
Language

Video system
Communication »*Print/PTP

Format
Custom Functior

PC connect.

Connect the camera to the computer and set the camera’s power
switch to <ON> (p.1-2).
The window for selecting the software to use for downloading the images is
displayed.
Select [Microsoft Scanner and Camera Wizard] and click the [OK]
button.
The [Scanner and Camera Wizard] dialog box appears.
Download images as directed in the [Scanner and Camera Wizard]
dialog box.

B EOS-1D Series Cameras

(EOS-1D Mark Il N and EOS-1Ds Mark Il etc.)
If you are using Windows XP, you can connect the USB interface cable supplied with the
camera to the camera’s direct print terminal and download to your computer JPEG images
saved on the memory card inside your camera using the PTP (Picture Transfer Protocol)
function, without having to start the software provided on the Solution Disk.
If you want to use the PTP function, connect with the USB interface cable supplied with
the camera.
This function is compatible with the EOS-1D Mark Il N, EOS-1Ds Mark Il, EOS-1D
Mark Il only.

Plug the dedicated cable into the computer.

Plug the cable into the USB port.
Refer to the computer User’s Manual for
information on the terminal areas.

Plug the dedicated cable into your camera.

~

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

Downloagliflg Images

from the era,

and Camefa Settings

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

® Face the plug’s << > mark towards the
bottom of the camera and then connect
the plug to the camera’s direct print
terminal.

Set the camera’s power switch to <ON>.

% The window for selecting the software to use for downloading the images is
displayed.
A Select [Microsoft Scanner and Camera Wizard] and click the [OK]
" button.
The [Scanner and Camera Wizard] dialog box appears.

Download images as directed in the [Scanner and Camera Wizard]
dialog box.

1-6

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

00O



s N

Cover/Table of

@) Due to Windows XP specifications, you may experience the following restrictions with Contents
the PTP function. We recommend downloading shot images using CameraWindow
(p.1-4).

* RAW images cannot be downloaded. r )
(Even if RAW images are displayed, they cannot be downloaded.)

* When a memory card in the camera contains both RAW images and JPEG images, |ntr0d UCtion
you may not be able to download the JPEG images.

» Shooting information for downloaded images may be altered or deleted.

» Images cannot be downloaded if there is a large quantity of images in the camera
(approximately 1,000 images).

« It may take several minutes after connecting the camera and your computer until the Downlo g Images
PTP function is operational. from the era,

« Vertically shot images become horizontal when downloaded, or an image does not and Cam Settings
rotate even if you use the Rotate command.

In addition to the above restrictions, you may not be able to download images correctly

depending on your OS version and computer environment. ( )

Working with

Images in the

ZoomBrowser EX

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

- QOO



2 Working with Images in the ZoomBrowser EX

This chapter explains functions of the ZoomBrowser EX, such as shot image
display, editing, saving, printing and processing RAW images.

For more information on the restrictions of the ZoomBrowser EX and RAW Image
Task, refer also to the source listed below.

ZoomBrowser EX

Readme: Click the [Start] button P select [All Programs] ([Programs] in versions
other than Windows XP) B [Canon Utilities] » [ZoomBrowser EX] »
[ZoomBrowser EX README].

RAW Image Task

Readme: Click the [Start] button P> select [All Programs] ([Programs] in versions
other than Windows XP) P> [Canon Utilities] » [RAW Image Task] » [RAW
Image Task Readme].

® Click on the item to display its page.

Starting the ZoomBrowser EX ........cccoiiiinminiinininsnninesse s 2-2
Image Display and Folder Handling ..........cccocmiiiinniincneeneee st 2-3
IMAGE DISPIAY ...t e 2-3
Folder Structure and File Names ...........cocciiiiiiiiii e 2-3
Handling the FOIAErS ..........oo i 2-3
Registering Frequent Use Folder.............ccooiiiiiiiiiiicc e 2-3
Selecting the Image Display Mode ..........ccocoiiiiimiiienie s e 2-4
ZOOM MOGE ...ttt etttk 2-4
SCIOIl MOAE ... 2-5
Preview MOGE ..o 2-6
VIEWET WINAOW ..ottt 2-7
Properties WIiNAOW...........ooiiiiiiiiie e 2-8
View & Classify FUNCHON.........cocociiiiiii e 2-8
Viewing the Images as a Slide ShOW..........cocceiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2-8
Renaming the Multiple Files...........coooiiiiiii e 2-9

Classifying the Images into FOIAErs ...........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiice e 2-10
SearChing IMAGES ......ooviiiiiii e 2-10
Editing FUNCHION ... 211
Editing IMages ... e 2-1
MEIgiNG IMAGES ....vveiieiiiiii ettt e e e e e e e e e e annes 2-11
Processing RAW IMages .....ccoouiuiiiieiii et 2-12
EXporting FUNCLION ... 214
EXporting Still IMages ......veeeeiieecee e 2-14
Exporting Shooting Properti€s ...........ccccvvevieeiiiiii i 2-14
Exporting an Image as @ SCreen Saver ..........ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiciiee e 2-15
Exporting an Image as Wallpaper ... 2-15
Writing IMages t0 @ CD ....oiiiiiiiiiie e 2-16
Printing IMages .........cccciiiiinie i 2-16
One Photo per Page Printing ...........coociiiiiiiiiieic e 2-16
INAEX PriNtiNg ceoee et 2-17
Layout Printing .........cooiiiieiiie i e 2-17
Printing with Easy-PhotoPrint ............cciiiiiiii e 2-18
Printing Using Other SOftware ...........ccccoi i 2-18
Internet FUNCLION ......ocociiii 2-19
Sending an Image by E-mail..........cccooiiiiiii e 2-19
Modifying ZoomBrowser EX Settings ......cccccuccveeeemiiiiceeesisscsseeeseesccseeesesennes 2-19
Task Button Display Settings ... 2-19
SPECIfYING PrefEreNCES ....cc.vviiiiie ettt 2-19
2-1

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

€

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

hessse——— A aaessss—— A eeeees—— A E—

00O



Starting the ZoomBrowser EX

Double-click on the [ZoomBrowser EX] icon on the desktop.

=» Main window appears.

® When you download images with
[CameraWindow] (p.1-4), the
ZoomBrowser EX starts automatically and
the downloaded images are displayed in
the main window. = -

® Alternatively, you can start the
ZoomBrowser EX by clicking the [Start]

Main Window

button P selecting [All Programs]
([Programs] in versions other than

Displays the path of the folder selected in the folder area.

Displays the selected image in the viewer window (p.2-7).
Displays the selected image in the properties window (p.2-8).

Windows XP) B> [Canon Utilities] P
[ZoomBrowser EX] P [ZoomBrowser EX].

Menu bar

Contains the same functions as the task
button functions.

T ———

Click to show/hide the task buttons. L 0] B e 2] e
———
(8 rcom Co et

N,

Task buttons
You can perform various operations from -

Displays the selected images as a slide show (automatic playback) (p.2-8).
You can search for images by condition (p.2-10).
You can delete the selected image or folder.
You can rotate the selected image.

Hanne W {4 e (s

You can change the display mode of
the image display area (p.2-4 to p.2-6).

6 types of buttons (p.2-8 to p.2-19).

Displays the registered favorite folders
(p.2-3).

Displays the drives and folders on the
computer (p.2-3).

You can switch between showing and | i
hiding the task buttons and folder area. ‘

Folder area
The images in the selected folder are

displayed in the image display area.

[ /3 ]is automatically attached to the folder I

containing the images downloaded with
CameraWindow. ‘

Add to Favorites button (p.2-3) ——— wii

ﬁq@}— Displayed on images that are protected.

Displayed on RAW images.

Image display area
The images inside the folder selected in
the folder area are displayed.

Displays the number of images selected.

Seichodd B §

Iﬂ ©® When sound is recorded in an image shot with an EOS-1D series camera, the sound file
is displayed with a [[ff] ]. For playback of the sound, select the [Edit] menu P> [Play

Sound].
©® The mark attached to the folder containing the images downloaded with
CameraWindow is stored until you quit ZoomBrowser EX.

[ 5] is displayed on images shot with AEB.

© ZoomBrowser EX is compatible with Color Management System (compatible color
spaces: sRGB, Adobe RGB). When the [Adjust color of images using monitor profile]
checkbox in the [Color Management] in the preferences (p.2-19) is checkmarked,
sRGB and Adobe RGB images are displayed in the same colors.

2-2

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series

00O



Image Display and Folder Handling

Image Display

The images in the folder selected in the folder area are displayed in the image display area.

Select the folder where the
images to be displayed are saved.

The images in the folder are displayed in
the main window.

Farvorite Folders | 4l Folders

=1-[Z} Deskrop
() My Documents
- My Computer
=3 Fhoto
=) DCM

¥ search Results

Folder Structure and File Names

Images shot with the camera are saved in the memory card’s [DCIM] folder, with the following
folder structure and file names.

C—C3

Cameras other than EOS-1D series cameras and EOS 5D camera

DCIM xxch,?\rNON File name Image type/Camera used
XxxEOSSD M, VYV, P EOS 5D EO;PEI)EIgli'Ir'n:LgeREBEL XT/350D
IMG_YYYY.CRZ | o\ | DIGITAL, EOS 20D
image | EOS DIGITAL REBEL/300D DIGITAL, EOS 10D,
IMG_YYYY.CRW EOS D60, EOS D30
CRW_YYYY.THM Image for displaying the camera’s index

The “YYYY” in the file names represents a number between 0001 and 9999.

—(3

xxxEOS1D

EOS-1D series cameras

File name Image type/Camera used

*YYYY.JPG JPEG image

***YYYY.CR2 RAW | EOS-1D Mark Il N, EOS-1Ds Mark Il, EOS-1D Mark I
YYYY.TIF image | EOS-1Ds, EOS-1D

YYYY.WAV Audio file

The camera specific character string set at the time of factory shipment
appears in “****” of the file name.

The camera specific character string set at the time of factory shipment or
setin the camera appears in “****” of images shot with the EOS-1D Mark II N.
The “YYYY” in the file names represents a number between 0001 and 9999.

The folder that holds the image control files in the [DCIM] folder.

CANONMSC

The “xxx” in the folder names represent a number between 100 to 999.

The folder structure for the EOS-1D Mark Il N, EOS-1Ds Mark Il and EOS-1D Mark Il
CF card and SD card is the same.

When you perform DPOF settings on the camera, a [MISC] folder is created. The files
that manage the DPOF settings are saved in the [MISC] folder.

Iﬂ When Adobe RGB is specified, the file names of images shot with the EOS-1D Mark II N,
EOS-1Ds Mark I, EOS-1D Mark Il, EOS 5D, EOS DIGITAL REBEL XT/350D DIGITAL,
and EOS 20D have an underbar “ _” as the first character.

Handling the Folders

You can handle the folder on the menu that appears by right-clicking the folder.

Right-click on the folder and select an option from the menu that
appears.
) 102CANCH ‘

]
) Ray HewFolder..,

SearthRE o Folder as Favorite

Copy Chrl+C
Copy to Folder...

Mirve to Folder ..

Delete

Rename. .. Fz
Refresh FS

Registering Frequent Use Folder

You can register a frequently used folder as a [Favorite Folders].

Select the [All Folders] tab.
|

Favorite Folders | &1l Folders

~

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Workin

Images inithe
Zoom

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

= {2} Deskiop
+ -} My Documnents
+- 1 My Computer

Select the folder you want to
register and then click the [Add to

Favorites] button. i T.'T,Dt[)DCIM
7 100CANON
Select the [Favorite Folders] tab. :,' 101CANON

~ ]

j The registered folder appears.
@ Alternatively, you can register a favorite = o
7 Search Resulks

folder in the dialog box displayed when
you click the [Add] button in the [Favorite
Folders] tab sheet.
To remove the registered folder, click the
[Remove] button in the [Favorite Folders]
tab sheet.

6 Add to Favorites )

\ = = 4

The removed registered folder is deleted only from the [Favorite Folders] tab sheet and
the actual folder or images inside the folder are not deleted.

2-3

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

00O



Selecting the Image Display Mode

You can select the image display mode from 3 types (Zoom Mode, Scroll Mode and Preview
Mode).

Also, in the viewer window, you can display images individually, and in the properties window,
you can check shooting information and enter comments, etc.

Zoom Mode

You can zoom into the target folder and display the images inside the folder.

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

Select the [Zoom Mode] tab.

You can select or deselect all the images and folders.

You can set the information to be displayed for the images.

To select an image after enlarging or reducing it,
click this button before selecting it.

When the image is displayed as an enlargement, you can move the
display position by dragging on top of the image.

Displays the folder above.

I Teomiiwser LX - L:\Dscumants and Settisgs! e mon DesksopWhat
e LB fem Qe Jieeed G

The images are displayed to fit the size of the window.

e Al e T
Zoom Mode tab —_ e
[ v s =
|_if_, o
Returns to the display of the folder —— -
previously displayed. F
Returns to the display of the folder = -
before [ 4] is clicked. o] AP
[ G oot
o Y
e

Folder area

The images in the selected folder are displayed
in the image display area.

L it o | penten

Drag left or right to display the image enlarged or reduced.

Displays the image reduced.

Displays the image enlarged.
When the image is enlarged, the [Navigator] window
appears and you can check the enlargement position.

Image display area

The images inside the folder selected in
the folder area are displayed.

et B

® To select an image, click the target image.
©® To select sequential images, click the first image and then hold down the <Shift> key and
then click the last image.

I:Eﬁ,l You can set the zoom speed when a folder is selected in the preferences (p.2-19).

© To select multiple images, hold down the <Ctrl> key and click the images.

© If you move the mouse cursor on top of the image and wait for a while, the image will be
displayed individually.

© You can zoom in by double-clicking inside the folder frame.

2-4

~

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

00O



Scroll Mode

You can display the images in multiple folders at the same time.

Select the [Scroll Mode] tab.

Returns to the display of the folder previously displayed.
By clicking the [[¥] ] or double-clicking Returns to the display of the folder before [ 4 ] is clicked.

the folder, you can display or hide the )
folder or the images inside the folder. Displays the folder above.
You can select or deselect all the images and folders.
Scroll Mode tab You can set the information to be displayed for the images.
| — ) . .
grei - Drag left or right to display the image enlarged
or reduced.
® &0 L= we e —— You can display only the images that match a “Rating”.

The number of images inside the
folder, the number of audio files and
the number of folders are displayed.

— Image display area
The images or folders inside the folder
selected in the folder area are displayed.

Folder area

The images or folders in the selected
folder are displayed in the image

display area.
©® To select an image, click the target image. ® To select multiple images, hold down the <Ctrl> key and click the images.
©® To select sequential images, click the first image and then hold down the <Shift> key and © If you move the mouse cursor on top of the image and wait for a while, the image will be
then click the last image. displayed individually.

ﬁl You can set the level of the folder that displays the images in the preferencesm 9).

2-5

Working*'With
Images infthe
ZoomBrowser EX




Cover/Table of
Preview Mode Contents

You can select an image displayed as a thumbnail and display it individually.

Select the [Preview Mode] tab. Introduction

Returns to the display of the folder before [ 4-] is clicked. —] ————— Displays the folder above.
Returns to the display of the folder previously displayed. You can select or deselect all the images and folders.
You can set the information to be displayed for the images.

You can set a “Rating”.
You can display only the images that match a “Rating”. .
Preview Mode tab Downloading Images

from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

You can change the file name.

< When a sound file is selected, the information of
lln | the sound file is displayed. If the [Play Sound]
i button is clicked, the sound is played back.

You can set protection.

Folder area You can enter comments.

The images in the selected folder are displayed
in the thumbnail image display area.

The [View/Modify Keywords] dialog box : .
appears and you can set a keyword. Remote ShOOtlng in

the EOS Capture

Displays the histogram (brightness
distribution).

Image display area

Displays the image selected in the
thumbnail image display area.

Setting the EOS 5D
Displays the shooting information. and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Thumbnail image display area

The images inside the folder selected in
the folder area are displayed.
The selected image is displayed in the

image display area. Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling

1
| Displays the next image. |

Displays the previous image. You can show/hide the image information area. the Soffware
® To select multiple images, hold down the <Ctrl> key and click the images. © If you move the mouse cursor on top of the thumbnail image and wait for a while, the image
©® To select sequential images, click the first image and then hold down the <Shift> key and will be displayed individually.
then click the last image. © If you double-click on a folder in the thumbnail image display area, the images inside the I d
® You can switch between showing and hiding each item by clicking the [ [&] ] button. folder will be displayed. naex

0 You cannot change the file name or edit an image that is protected.

- QOO



Viewer Window

You can display images in individual windows.

Double-click the image.
-» The selected image displays in the viewer window.

Displays the image reduced.

Displays the image enlarged.
When the image is enlarged, the [Navigator] window appears

and you can check the enlargement position.

Displays the next image.*

When the image is displayed as an enlargement, you can move the display position by dragging
on top of the image.

You can print the image.

You can edit the image (p.2-11).

You can display the AF point used when the shot was taken.
You can display the shooting information.

Eie Edi| Yiew |Hep

Displays the previous image.* € > ® Q 1 B |[EEe

When you have divided the window and

|

Displays the image to fit the size of the window.

You can set the image to 100% view
(actual pixel size).

Drag left or right to display the image enlarged
or reduced.

You can display the image in full screen.
To return to the original view, click the image.

You can set a “Rating”.

[ Display Driginal Image -

displayed multiple images, you can link the
images by making the enlargement ratio and
display position of the images the same.*

— You can divide the window and display
multiple images.*

— Image display area

Only displayed on RAW images.

You can process a RAW image and display it.

* When you have selected multiple images and opened the viewer window, you can switch between the
selected images. If you have selected one image and opened the viewer window, you can switch
between images inside the same folder.

When the shot was taken with automatic AF point selection, multiple active AF points
might be displayed.

You can change the processing parameters of RAW images (p.2-12).

You can set in the preferences the items that are displayed as the shooting
information (p.2-19).

2-7

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series

Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

00O



View & Classify Function
Cover/Table of
P rties Wind Viewing the | Slide Sh Contents
roperities vvinaow iewing tne images as a olide ow
You can enter information and comments for the images. You can view the images as a slide show (automatic playback).
Select the image in zoom mode (p.2-4) or scroll mode (p.2-5). Select the images. i
9 (p-2-4) (0-2-5) 9 Introduction
Click the [Properties] button (p.2-2). Click [View & Classify].
The properties window appears. The [View & Classify] menu appears. I-,‘;';‘éq_ P Downloading |mages ~
f
. . . ! from the Camer
Click [View as a Slide Show]. el
Modiiedt YU 000 . . View az a Slide Shaw and Camera Settlngs
ﬁ i S 38HE The settings window appears. L )
Image Size: 3504 % 2336
Fle Toee A . . . Fiename Multiple Files
. . . e Specify desired settings.
Displays the viewer window (p.2-7). = viewImage e
Palh  E:Documents and Settingsh canontDeskioptF| For detailed information, click the [?] Classity inta Folder Workin
Aot ) button and refer to the Help displayed. Images i e
1MG_0002 ———— You can change the file Zoom
Sterating name. Search
You can set a “Rating”. X

L8 [ Protect

A L R )
FS— You can set protection.
You can enter comments. —
Remote Shooting in
3 BV ONDE!
[ Viewdty Kopoards .1 The [View/Modify the EOS Capture
_ Keywords] dialog box is
e displayed and you can set L
Displays the histogram a keyword.
(brightness distribution). 2 .
[&] Shooting Information: .
i i . and EOS-1D Series
Foventioss Cwantnd i Cameras
Shunt!ng Date/Time X/ =K KR BRKKRK
Tt apeed) 0 E Displays the shooting
ot NP information.

)

I I Troubleshooting
| | .

| Displays the next image.* and Uninstalling

Displays the previous image.* the Software

Displays the Help.

* When you select multiple images and open the properties window, you can switch the image

displayed. I nd ex

You can switch between showing and hiding each item by clicking the [ [z] ] button.

0 You cannot change the file name or edit an image that is protected.

I:Eﬁ_l If you select a sound file, the information relating to that sound file is displayed.

- Q0O



Cover/Table of
Click [Start Slide Show]. . . .
> The siide show begins. Renaming the Multiple Files | beniEmE
You can rename the multiple files in a single operation. r
Select the images. Introduction
Click [View & Classify]. '
The [View & Classify] menu appears. 'f;'_ﬁ":* I Downloading |mages
Click [Rename Multiple Files]. - 60 i el
The settings window appears. o & Settlngs

Fiename kultiple Files

Specify desired settings.

For detailed information, click the [?]
button and refer to the Help displayed.

Clazzify into Folder

Search

Click [Finish].
The processing window appears and the p
settings are executed.

You can set a “Rating”. Ends the slide show.

elicked when an imade is disolaved Remote Shooting in
the Image appears selected o . . the EOS Capture

ge app clect Displays the next image
deselected in the main window after ’
the slide show ends. \

If clicked when an image is displayed, Pauses the slide show.

the printing dialog box (p.2-16) r Setting the EOS 5D

appears after the slide show ends, and

int the selected i . - i
you can print the selecled fmages Displays the previous image. and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

I:Eﬁl You can end the slide show by pressing the <Esc> key on the keyboard. r

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

L

~

Index

- Q0O



Classifying the Images into Folders

You can classify images according to the date and time they were shot.

Searching Images

You can search for images with set conditions.

1 Select the images.

Click [View & Classify].

=» The [View & Classify] menu appears. =
W= iew & Clazsify

Click [Classify into Folder].

=» The settings window appears. View & & Slide Shaw

Specify desired settings. Fiename Multpls Files

® For detailed information, click the [?]

Clazzify into Folder
button and refer to the Help displayed.

Search

Click [Finish].

=» The processing window appears and the
settings are executed.

Select in the folder area or in the image display area the folder or
drive to be searched (p.2-2).

Click [View & Classify].

The [View & Classify] menu appears. —
W= Wiew & Classify

Click [Search].

The settings window appears. disessas e Shod

Cover/Table of
Contents

~

Introduction

€

~

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Specify desired settings. Fiename Multipls Files

For detailed information, click the [?]
button and refer to the Help displayed.

Clazzify into Folder

Search

Click [Start Search].

/ < The search begins and the images that match the set conditions are displayed.

Click [Finish].
b The display returns to the main window.
@ Select [Search Results] in the folder area to display the searched images.

® The images in [Search Results] are stored until you search for an image with set
conditions again or exit ZoomBrowser EX.

Workin

Images inithe
Zoom

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

L

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

. QOO



Editing Function ( *

Cover/Table of
Editing Images Merging Images Contents

You can edit your images with red-eye correction, brightness/color correction, sharpness, You can merge up to 4 JPEG images to create a panorama image.
trimming, text insertion, automatic correction, etc. Also, you can transfer an image to other
image editing software.

Select multiple images. ;
P 9 Introduction
1 Select one image.
Click [Edit].
> The [Edif] menu appears. Click [Stitch Photos]. IR e (L),
‘@ Edi EditImage and Camera Settings
. . The PhotoStitch starts and the main
Click [Edit Image]. ind .
) . Edit Image WIncow appears. Stitch Photos
=» The settings window appears. Follow the instructions displayed to merge
Select the contents to be edited Sttch Phoos e mages. Process AW o
elect the contents to be edite For detailed information, click the [?] bbbl Images inithe
and then click [Finish]. Pracess FAW Images.. button and refer to the Help displayed. Zoom
® For detailed information, click the [?]

button and refer to the Help displayed.

©® To transfer and edit your image in different rge Images Shet in Stitch Assist Made
image editing software, select [Edit with : ko
external image editor], click the [Manage
List] button and then select the image
editing software to be used.

Edit the image and then click the [Save As] button.
=» The [Save As] dialog box appears.

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

L

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series

Select the save destination and click the [Save] button. | T e e Cameras
- The edited image is saved. L
0 ® You cannot select multiple images and edit. 1) _ _ _ Troublqshootjng
@ You cannot edit RAW images here. You can edit RAW images with RAW Image Task @ You cannot merge RAW images in the PhotoStitch. and Uninstalling
(p-2-12). Merging may not be successful when more than 4 images are merged. the Software
© Edited images cannot be reverted to their original condition. We recommend saving -

edited images under a different name.

s Y

Index

.« QOO



Processing RAW Images

You can specify the same processing parameters for RAW images as for the camera so that
the RAW images are optimized for their intended purpose.

Also, you can convert RAW images to TIFF images or JPEG images and save or transfer them
to other image editing software, as well as attach ICC profiles.

Select the RAW image.

Click [Edit].
The [Edit] menu appears. ‘,'F;D; e
Click [Process RAW Images].
. Edit Irnage
The RAW Image Task starts and the main
window appears. Stitch Phatos

Refer to the next page for an explanation

of the RAW Image Task window. Frocess RAW Images...

For detailed information, refer to [Help]
menu and the [RAW Image Task Help].

Adjust the image.

Adjust the image with the [Image Quality Adjustment] window.

Click [Save] in the toolbar.

The [Save Images] window appears.

Specify desired settings.

Click the [Save] button.

The processing window appears and the image is saved.

Select the [File] menu P> [Exit].
The RAW Image Task exits.

Because only the processing parameter settings are changed and they are not added
to the RAW image, you can change the parameters multiple times or revert to the
condition when the image was shot. In addition, there is hardly any of the image
deterioration that accompanies processing parameter changes.

When the [Preview] is selected, every time you set a processing parameter, the

image is processed/redisplayed. To process multiple processing parameters in one

operation, deselect the [Preview]. After setting multiple processing parameters, click
the [Update] button and the multiple processing parameters will be processed/
redisplayed in one operation.

The time needed after setting of processing parameters for processing and displaying

an image is approximately 1 to 3 seconds.

» The above time is only an estimate. Processing times vary widely depending on the
camera model used to take the RAW image, the type of computer, and the subject of
the photo.

» Processing times are based on Canon testing standards.

(When using the following: OS: Windows XP, CPU: 2.2 GHz Pentium 4; RAM: 512MB)
You can attach ICC profiles to TIFF and JPEG images converted and saved from
RAW images. An ICC profile contains color information, such as color properties and
color spaces of devices which are authorized by International Color Consortium
(ICC). With this ICC profile, many Color Management Systems can minimize the color
differences between devices.

RAW Image Task is compatible with Color Management System.

In addition, two types of color space are compatible with RAW Image Task, and if the

[Adjust color of images using monitor profile] checkbox in the [Color Management] in

the preferences of ZoomBrowser EX (p.2-19) is checkmarked, sRGB and Adobe

RGB images displayed in RAW Image Task are displayed in the same color.

sRGB: Windows standard color space. Also widely used for the standard color

space for monitors, digital cameras, scanners and other devices.

Adobe RGB:A wider color space than sRGB. Mainly used for printing for business

purposes.

Cover/Table of
Contents

~

Introduction

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Workin

Images inithe
Zoom

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

. QOO



RAW Image Task Main Window

You can show/hide the [Image Quality Adjustment] window.
You can transfer the image to the specified image editing software. — You can save the adjusted image.

You can rotate a selected image. Click this button before selecting the image.

Displays the image enlarged. . . .
You can select or deselect all the images. Image Quality Adjustment Window
Displays the image reduced.

You can set checkmarks on images selected Sets each processing parameter.

in the thumbnail image display area. When the image is displayed as an

enlargement, you can move the display

position by dragging on top of the image. EOS 5D EOS-1D Mark II N

You can show/hide the [Histogram] window.

The next image is displayed. * Toolbar

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

Downloading Images

i 2 o . . ) ot ___EL_E from the Camera,
| |—|You can show/hide the [Navigator] window. = w::-m I a:::- and Camera Settinas
The previous image is displayed. * R e 6= Displays the shooting information. e ol 5 b e 9
The images are displayed to fit the size e o E 9
a y of the window. f I < Al 'Truul
el - The image is displayed at 100% s 3t et
s po [ (actual pixel size). v ) P -
-— Fmtard = Il =l =]
e S | e |
h‘: The zoom ratio of the image is displayed. e R, TS,
s oo cxal SN : o S e
i : Drag left or right to display the image e " e
Thumbnail |mage Idlsplay area m enlargedgiife dute. e ) e
The selected image is processed and — e - |
displayed in the image display area. Fp— 7 rT— = -
When checkmarked, the specified === | | Chew
processing parameters are A i
applied to the image each time. Remote ShOOtlng in
You can revert to the processing the EOS Capture
parameters of when the image was shot.

The specified processing parameters
are applied to the image.

You can load Picture Style files saved on
| your computer and apply them to images.
. (This function is compatible with the EOS-1D
Image display area Mark I N 'and EOS 5D only.)
The image selected in the thumbnail image
display area is processed and displayed.

* Where you have selected multiple RAW images and started RAW Image Task, you can switch between
the displayed images.

® The settings at the time of shooting are displayed in bold/italics in the list box of the
[Image Quality Adjustment] window.
® The processing parameters you have set can be applied to other images by copy/paste,
save/download in the [Development Conditions] menu in the [Edit] menu. @
()
()

0 White balance files saved in EOS-1D series cameras other than EOS-1D Mark II N
cannot be used with other camera models.

You can download Picture Style files (p.4-11) from the Canon web site.
White balance files and tone curve files saved in EOS-1D series cameras other than

® With the EOS-1Ds Mark I, EOS-1D Mark Il, EOS-1Ds and EOS-1D, you can save an
adjusted tone curve or white balance as a file. Also, you can register the saved files in

the camera (p.4-13, p.4-14). EOS-1D Mark II N are compatible with RAW Image Task for both Windows and

® The [Image Quality Adjustment] window is displayed when you select a RAW image Macintosh. )
shot with the EOS-1D Mark Il N and EOS 5D. The displayed information varies © Tone curve files for the EOS-1Ds Mark Il and EOS-1D Mark Il are compatible.
depending on the camera used to shoot. ® Tone curve files for the EOS-1Ds and EOS-1D are compatible.

2-13

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

00O



Exporting Function ( )
Cover/Table of
Exporting Still Images Exporting Shooting Properties | beniEmiE
You can change the size of JPEG images as well as convert them to other image types and You can export as a text file the shooting properties recorded to the image when the shot was
save them. taken. )
Select the images. Select the image. Introduction
Click [Export]. Click [Export]. ( )
I'I'he I[:Ex);(azrt] rrilenu appears I'rhe EE;I:H] nilenu appears Downloading Images
' ﬁ@ Export ' ‘.@ S from the Camera3
Click [Export Still Images]. Click [Export Shooting and Camera Settings
The settings window appears. el Sl s Properties]. Expaort Stil Images X /
H H H E=port Shooting Properties The settings window appears. Export Shooting Properties
Specify desired settings. Specify desired settings. Workin

For detailed information, click the [?]

Images inithe

butt 4 refer to the Help displaved Export & a Screen Saver For detailed information, click the [?] Ewport as & Screen Saver z
utton and refer o the Help displayed. button and refer to the Help displayed. el
E=port 3z a'Wallpaper Ewport az a'wWallpaper
Backup to CO Backup to CD X .
Remote Shooting in
. . . 1 the EOS Capture
Click [Finish]. | Click [Finish].
The processing window appears and the settings are executed. ’ The processing window appears and the settings are executed.

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

0 You cannot export RAW images.

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

.« QOO



Exporting an Image as a Screen Saver

You can export a JPEG image as a file for a computer screen saver.

Exporting an Image as Wallpaper

You can export a JPEG image as a file for wallpaper for a computer.

1 Select the image.

Click [Export].

=» The [Export] menu appears.
"i Expart

Click [Export as a Screen Saver].

=» The settings window appears. Export StilImages

E=port Shooting Properties

Specify desired settings.

® For detailed information, click the [?]
button and refer to the Help displayed.

Export as a Screen Saver

Export az a'wallpaper

Backup to CD

Click [Finish].

=» The processing window appears and the settings are executed.

0 You cannot export RAW images.

Select the image.

Click [Export].

The [Export] menu appears.

‘T@ Ewpart

Click [Export as a Wallpaper].

The settings window appears. SipeStlincss

Cover/Table of
Contents

~

Introduction

€

~

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Ewport Shooting Properties

Specify desired settings.

For detailed information, click the [?]
button and refer to the Help displayed.

Expart az a Screen Saver

Expart az a'Walpaper

Backup to CD

Click [Finish].

« » The processing window appears and the settings are executed.

0 You cannot export RAW images.

Workin

Images inithe
Zoom

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

L

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

L

~

Index

.+ QOO



Writing Images to a CD

You can write images to a CD-R/CD-RW.
This function is only compatible with a computer that has Windows XP pre-installed and is
equipped with a standard CD-R/CD-RW drive.

Select the images.

Click [Export].

The [Export] menu appears. =
‘l@ Export

Click [Backup to CD].

The settings window appears. Export Stil Images

spec“:y desired settings. Expart Shoating Properties

For detailed information, click the [?]

. Export 55 a Screen Saver
button and refer to the Help displayed.

E=port 3z a'Wallpaper

Backup ta CD

Click [Start Backup].

The processing window appears and the settings are executed.

Printing Images

One Photo per Page Printing

You can print one photo per page.

Select the image.

Click [Print].

The [Print] menu appears.

Click [One Photo per Page Print].

The settings window appears.

Specify desired settings.

For detailed information, click the [?]
button and refer to the Help displayed.

Click [Print] button.

~

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

|@ Frint

Ore Phato per Pags Print

Downloading Images
from the Camera,

Index Print

and Camera Settings

Layaut Print

Workin

Pririt Uzitvg Other Software

Images inithe

The processing window appears and the image is printed.

@ If Easy-PhotoPrint, the dedicated printing software for Canon BJ Printers is installed, it Remote Shooting in
becomes the default software for printing. To cancel printing with Easy-PhotoPrint and the EOS Capture
switch to printing with ZoomBrowser EX independently, select [Use the Print Function in

ZoomBrowser EX] in the [Printing] tab sheet of the preferences (p.2-19).

Zoom

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

.+ QOO



Index Printing

You can print the images in index format.

1 Select the images.

Click [Print].

Layout Printing

You can layout images and print them.

The settings displayed in the dialog box vary depending on the printer being used.

=» The [Print] menu appears.

‘@ Frint

Click [Index Print].

; ; One Phota per Page Print
=» The settings window appears. et i i)

Index Frint

Specify desired settings.

® For detailed information, click the [?]
button and refer to the Help displayed.

Layout Print

Frint Uzing Other Software

Click [Print] button.

=» The processing window appears and the images are printed.

Select the images.

Click [Print].

The [Print] menu appears.

|@ Frint

Click [Layout Print].

. . Ore Phato per Pags Print
The settings window appears.

Select the items you want printed. el A

For detailed information, click the [?] Layout Print

button and refer to the Help displayed.
Pririt Uzitvg Other Software

I Click [Open Layout Print].

=» The PhotoRecord starts and the main window appears.

Click [Select Printer & Album Type] and specify.

® For detailed information, refer to the [Help] menu.

Selects the printer to print.

Displays the printer properties. ' :
i
Selects the album type.
pmea=] ©j
[y | | | e
R 1] e | | B
CE 1 E——

Click [Select Paper] and specify.

Selects the media type.
® For detailed information, refer to the [Help] menu.

Cover/Table of
Contents

~

Introduction

€

~

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

~

Workin

Images inithe
Zoom

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

L

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

L

Index

s Y

00O



Cover/Table of
Click [Decorate Album] and specify. C
P . ontents
® Selectsthe image decoraton. Printing Using Other Software L
© For detailed information, refer to the [Help] menu. You can select software other than ZoomBrowser EX and print. ) )
Click [Add Titles & Captions] and specify.
® Sets a title and/or caption to be printed with the image. Select an image. |ntr0d uction
® For detailed information, refer to the [Help] menu.
1 Click [Print]. Click [Print]. | @ -
= The settings appear. The [Print] menu appears. e , Downloading Images |
1 Click the [Print] button. Click [Print Using Other Software]. Srethoceetein gﬁ?ég?ng?amseé?tings
=» The images are printed. ﬁ . The settings window appears. Inddex Prirt L )
E Select the software for printing Lawout Print
Qo ) | and specify desired settings. Workin
(i For detailed information, click the [?] Prit Using Other Softwars Images ingthe
‘ | . button and refer to the Help displayed. Zoom

Click the [Launch Software] button.

-» The software selected in step 4 starts. Follow the instructions displayed to print the

T - _ . images. Remote Shooting in
Printing with Easy-PhotoPrint the EOS Capture

s N

Easy-PhotoPrint is software exclusively for use with Canon BJ printers. If Easy-PhotoPrint is
installed on your computer, you can print with Easy-PhotoPrint.

L

Select an image. Setting the EOS §D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras
Click [Print]. ‘@ - L
t
=» The [Print] menu appears. . " - 5
. . One Phota per Page Frint Troubleshooting
Click [Easy-PhotoPrint]. . . and Uninstalling
=» Easy-PhotoPrint starts up. Index Prirt the Software
® Follow the instructions displayed to print L
the images. Layout Print

E azy-PhotoPrint

Index

Frint Uzing Other Software

. QOO



Internet Function

Sending an Image by E-mail

You can attach an image to an e-mail and send it.

Select the image.

Click [Internet].

The [Internet] menu appears. ‘

\@ Internet

Click [Email Images].

The settings window appears. Emai Images

’ Download ky Camera Contents

Specify desired settings and then click [Send or Save].

For detailed information, click the [?] button and refer to the Help displayed.

Specify desired settings.

For detailed information, click the [?] button and refer to the Help displayed.

Click [Finish].
Your e-mail software starts.
Enter the necessary information and then send the message.

Modifying ZoomBrowser EX Settings
Task Button Display Settings

You can specify which task buttons to show or hide.

Select the [Tools] menu P [Customize].

Select the items you want to show.

Deselect the items you do not want to show.

Specifying Preferences

You can set various ZoomBrowser EX function settings.

Select the [Tools] menu P> [Preferences].

Specify desired settings.

® For detailed information, refer to the [Help] menu.

Cover/Table of

Contents

Introduction

Downloading Images

from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Workin h
Images inithe
Zoom r EX

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

Setting the EOS 5D

and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling

the Software

Index

» QOO




3 Remote Shooting in the EOS Capture

This chapter explains how to use the EOS Capture for taking shots remotely
from your computer.

For more information on the restrictions of the EOS Capture, refer also to the source
listed below.

Readme: Click the [Start] button P select [All Programs] ([Programs] in versions
other than Windows XP) B> [Canon Utilities] » [EOS Capture xx] (“xx” is
the version) > [EOS Capture Readme].

® Remote shooting in the EOS Capture is available with the EOS-1D Mark Il N, EOS-1Ds
Mark Il, EOS-1D Mark Il, EOS-1Ds, EOS-1D, EOS 5D, EOS DIGITAL REBEL XT/350D
DIGITAL and EOS 20D.

® EOS Capture cannot be used when the camera’s communication mode is set to [Print/PTP]
or [PTP]. Set the camera’s communication mode to [PC connect.], [PC connection] or
[Normal] (p.1-1).

Click on the item to display its page.

{201 04 Loy L35 4 Lo Yo 41 T SRR 3-2
Single-frame ShOOING .....cccuviiiiiiii e 3-2
TIMEr SNOOTING . ...ttt 3-3
Interval Timer SNOOtING ........ccciiiiiiiiee e 3-3

Specifying the Camera Settings........cccccviieecrerirrcccerre e e 3-3
Camera SEHINGS .....ovviiii e s 3-3
White Balance Adjustment...........ooiiiiiiii e 3-4
Specifying the Save Destination ...........ccccceevviiiiie i 3-4

3-1

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

L

from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

L

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

V Downloading Images ]

L

Remote oting in

the EOS ture

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

00O



Remote Shooting

Single-frame Shooting

You can take shots by remote controlling your camera from a computer.

Connect the camera to the computer (p.1-2).
The [CameraWindow] appears.
When the ZoomBrowser EX is running, select [Acquire & Camera Settings] P
[Remote shooting] to start [CameraWindow].
Select the [Remote shooting] tab and click the [Starts Remote
Shooting] button.
The [Select Folder] dialog box
appears.

 CameraWindow - FOSXXX L|OX)

Acquire Images | Set to Camera | Remote shoating

[ EJ Starts Remote Shooting

Displays this screen when the camerais connected
Select the destination folder to which images will be saved and
click the [OK] button.

The ZoomBrowser EX and EOS Capture start and the EOS Capture main window
appears.

Specify desired settings.

0 EEo&

EleTool Help

1
Allows you to specify and M @5 {;5.5
check the camera settings oo
(p-3-3).

You can rotate and download
the shot images regardless of
the camera position. Each time
you click the button, the image
rotates 90°.
* When using the rotate
function, enable the rotate
.l function in the [Save
settings] dialog box (p.3-4).

E m+4L

[ ONESHOT

Click to show/hide the —— —— [Shoot] button

white balance e Click the [Shoot] button to take
adjustment dialog box. a4 a shot.
G5

— You can adjust the white
balance (p.3-4).

—+— Displays the status.

The above window shows information displayable when the EOS 5D is connected.
The displayed information varies depending on the camera model connected.

Click the [Shoot] button.

) =» The shot image is saved in the specified folder and is displayed in the ZoomBrowser
EX.
Alternatively, you can press the camera’s shutter button to take the shot.
© To exit the EOS Capture, select the [File] menu P> [Exit].

0 > If the camera is not ready for shooting (the lens is not attached, etc.), you cannot
perform the operation as explained.
When you are using auto focus, you cannot take shots if the camera cannot focus. In
this case, focus manually.
©® Bulb exposure is not available.

El @ Alternatively, you can press the space bar to shoot.
The number of available shots changes depending on the available capacity on your
computer’s hard disk (p.3-3).
The time to transfer a RAW image shot with EOS Capture to your computer is
approximately 4 to 7 seconds.
» The above time is only an estimate. Transfer times vary widely depending on the
camera model used, the type of computer, and the subject of the photo.
* Transfer times are based on Canon testing standards.
(When using the following: OS: Windows XP, CPU: 2.2 GHz Pentium 4; RAM: 512MB)
» The times for images shot in JPEG will be shorter than those shown above.

3-2

~

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

Remote oting in

the EOS ture

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

00O



Timer Shooting

You can automatically take a shot when the specified time elapses.

Select the [Tool] menu P> [Timer Shooting]

The [Timer shooting setting] dialog box appears.

Enter a delay time and click the [Start] button.

Enter a value between 0 seconds and 99 minutes 59 seconds in 1-second
increments.
The shot is taken when the specified time elapses.

Interval Timer Shooting

You can automatically take shots by setting the interval between shots and the number of shots
to be taken.

Select the [Tool] menu P [Timer Shooting].

The [Timer shooting setting] dialog box appears.

Checkmark the [Interval timer shooting] checkbox.

Enter the shooting interval and the number of shots. Then click
the [Start] button.

Enter a value between 5 seconds and 99 minutes 59 seconds in 1-second
increments.

You can shoot up to 9999 photos with EOS-1D series cameras, and up to 999 photos
with cameras other than EOS-1D series cameras.

Shooting is performed at the specified interval and for the specified number of shots.

0 On some types of computers, if you set a short interval between shots and there is
insufficient time to download and save the images, it may not be possible to take shots at
the specified interval. In this case, set a longer interval between shots and take the shots
again.

Specifying the Camera Settings

You can check and change the settings in the camera from your computer remotely.

Camera Settings

You can check and specify the camera settings.
With the EOS-1D, you can only check the content of the settings but you cannot
specify settings.

Check the camera settings.
Shutter speed
Displays/specifies Tv (shutter speed).
(Not displayed when Aperture-priority AE or Program AE is specified for the shooting mode.)
Shooting mode
Displays the shooting mode.

Aperture value

Displays/specifies Av (aperture value).

(You can change the settings for the EOS- (Not displayed when Shutter-priority AE or

1D series cameras, excluding the EOS-1D.) Program AE is specified for the shooting mode.)

| —
M ;65 F 55 ISO Speed

150 I_ Displays/specifies the ISO speed.
White Balance ——m l‘ﬂﬂ

Displays/specifies
the white balance.

|
Metering mode ——EE] +‘ L =

Displays/specifies L Save destination display

the settings of the i = (p.3-4)
metering mode. - - 1 e

2 pon 1 e ? ' 1 AR 2 Displays the destination folder
to which images will be saved.
(When you select the [Save
also on the camera’s memory
card], the camera/computer
icon is displayed, and when
you deselect the checkbox, the
computer icon is displayed.)

Image recording quality
Displays/specifies the image
recording quality.

Exposure compensation

Displays/specifies the exposure
compensation value.

Drive mode
Bracket shots* Displays the drive mode.

Displays when AEB, FEB, white | — AF mode
balance bracketing or ISO 1 ; Displays the AF mode

bracketing is set. @ D M mT

§ A 33,

Warning display
Displayed when the remote shooting is
impossible due to inappropriate settings.

* is not displayed with the EOS-1Ds and EOS-1D.

The ISO bracketing of * is not displayed with EOS 5D, EOS DIGITAL REBEL XT/350D
DIGITAL and EOS 20D.

The FEB of * is not displayed with the EOS DIGITAL REBEL XT/350D DIGITAL and EOS 20D.
The above window shows information displayable when the EOS 5D is connected. The
displayed information varies depending on the camera model connected.

-Shots to Go

Displays the number of
available shots.

Battery status |
When you are using a battery,

[ {wmw] ]is displayed. When you are
using the AC Adapter Kit (optional) or
DC Coupler Kit, [ “ ] is displayed.

3-3

Downloading Images

~

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

Remote oting in

the EOS ture

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

00O




Click the icon to be set.

® The icon displayed here shows exposure
compensation as an example. v 1'85

150
¥ ]

] oam+4L =

5 Use the buttons to change a value.
OXONOKE

Specifies the maximum value.

Specifies the minimum value.

Allows you to decrease the value by 1 step.  Allows you to increase the value by 1 step.

-» The changed settings are applied to the camera.

0 © Before you specify the settings, be sure to check that the camera is ready for
shooting. If the camera is not ready for shooting (the lens is not attached, etc.), you
cannot make some of the settings.

© Set functions which you cannot set with EOS Capture (drive mode, AF mode etc.) in
the camera.

White Balance Adjustment

You can compensate white balance with the blue/amber/green/magenta digital filter.
©® If the dialog box has not appeared, click the [§] button.

Click the compensation position.

Compensate green. G
’¢ AZ_ 1 Displays the
E . G3 compensation value.
Compensate blue. B \ S’ A Compensate amber.
M Compensate magenta.

-» The changed settings are applied to the camera.

Specifying the Save Destination

You can specify save destination folders and file names.

Select the [File] menu »> [Save setting].

The [Save settings] dialog box appears.

Specify desired settings and click the [OK] button.

Save settings dialog box

Allows you to change the destination folder to which images
will be saved. The path and name of the save folder are
displayed next to the [Browse] button.

Save destination

JE:\Documents and SettingsedthDieskt Browsze... _II

——  Save also on the camera's memary card

Checkmark to also save images on the
memory card in the camera.

Filename setting

- Use this field to enter a file name when saving

Image_ —_
an image. The file name can consist of up to
]_m——l 18 characters.

Enter a sequential number with a range of 0000
to 9999 that is added to the end of the file name.

Filename [up ta 18 characters]

Filename start number

[~ Fotate Image

(] 3 | Ear}cel |

Cancels all the settings, and restores the settings to their original ones.

Applies the settings and closes the [Save settings] dialog box.

Checkmark to enable use of the rotation function (p.3-2).

3-4

y N

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

Remote
the EOS ture

oting in

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

00O



4 Setting the EOS 5D and EOS-1D Series Cameras

This chapter explains the functions that can be set in the EOS 5D and EOS-
1D series cameras.

Refer to Chapter 1 for how to connect the camera and your computer (p.1-2).

Refer to Chapter 1 for settings for cameras other than the EOS 5D and EOS-1D series
cameras (p.1-5).

© Click on the item to display its page.

Camera Settings .......ccccvviiiiin e ——————— 4-2
BasiC SettiNgS....cccviiiiieiiriic i an e s e 4-2
Personal Function Settings ........ccccceviiicieieiiiccieree s neee e s s snnnees 4-3
Description of Personal FUNCLONS ..o 4-4
Checking, Saving, and Loading Personal Function Settings ...........c.cccccern.... 4-9
Shot Settings ....ccceeiiieiii e 4-10
PICtUIE SEYIE ...t 4-11
Specifying the Parameters...........coocuviiiiiiiiiiiic e 4-12
Specifying the TONE CUMVE..........oiiiiiieeiie e 4-13
Specifying the Personal White Balance............c.ccccccvveeeeeiiiiiie e 4-14
Specifying the Color MatriX ...........coeiiiiiiiiiicic e 4-15
Specifying the JPEG QUAality...........cccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 4-15

~

Cover/Table of

Contents
Introduction

L

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

p

L

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

y

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

e  Taaeesss—— — E—  E——

OS 5D
Series

Setting t
and E
Came

~

L

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

~

Index

- Q00O



Camera Settings

You can specify settings for the camera such as the camera owner’s name, the date and time,

Basic Settings

You can specify the camera owner’s name and the date and time on the camera, and confirm

s N

Cover/Table of

Personal Functions and all shot settings. the status of the camera’s battery and memory card. Contents
1 Select the [Set to Camera] tab. Display the [Camera settings] dialog box. - N
=» The [Set to Camera] tab sheet F o - ESE EEL .
appears. Acquire Images | Setto Camera | Remate shooting B I ntrOd UCtlon
. . Select the [Basic settings] tab.
2 Click the [Confirms/ [ gs] |
changes camera Settings] DPOF The [Basic settings] tab sheet 2 i
button. appears. amera settings - -

‘ &T Confirms{changes camera settings )

Uploads images to the camera

=» The [Camera Settings] dialog box
appears.

Displays this screen when the camera is connected

e

3 Select a tab and specify the camera settings.

You can set up Personal Functions and

apply the settings to the camera (p.4-3). .
You can apply to the camera all settings
relating to the images shot by the camera.

Camera settings _ -

Basic settings ] Personal functions | Shoot settings |

You can specify camera owner’s name and shooting date/time on the camera, and
confirm the camera properties data and the status of the battery and the memory card.

® With the EOS 5D, only the [Basic settings] tab and [Shoot settings] tab are displayed.

® With the EOS-1Ds and EOS-1D, the [Basic Settings] tab and the [Detailed Settings]
tab are displayed. In the [Detailed Settings] tab sheet, you can set Personal
Functions (p.4-3), processing parameters (p.4-12) and personal white balance (p.4-
14), and apply the settings to the camera.

Personal functions I Shoot settings

Specify desired settings.

Displays the information relating
to the camera.

Enter a value or click the [A]/[V] i oot
buttons to specify the date and time. [\_—=t== 7

The battery level of the camera is
indicated by [ dmmw] Jor [ {w] ].
When you are using the DC Coupler
Kit supplied with the camera or the
AC Adapter Kit (optional), [ #] is
displayed.

Enter the camera owner’s name.
You can enter up to 31 characters.

I— Imports the date and time

from your computer.

Displays the information relating
to the memory card inside the
camera.”

Cancels all the settings and closes

Applies the settings to the camera.
PP 9 the dialog box.

Abplies the settings to the camera
and closes the dialog box.

* With the EOS 5D, EOS-1Ds and EOS-1D, the [Format] button is displayed in the CF card information
display. You can initialize the CF card by clicking this button. Be careful as [Format] will delete the
entire recorded contents on the CF card.

The above window shows information displayable when the EOS-1D Mark Il N is
connected. The displayed information varies depending on the camera model
connected.

Click the [OK] button.

The settings are applied and the [Camera settings] dialog box closes.

4-2

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

OS 5D
Series

Setting t
and E

Came

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

00O



Personal Function Settings

You can set Personal Functions tailored to different types of photography and apply those
function settings to the camera. You can also save the specified settings on your computer and
load the saved settings.

These functions are compatible with the EOS-1D series only.

Display the [Camera settings] dialog box (p.4-2).

Select the [Personal functions] tab.

The [Personal functions] tab sheet
appears.

With the EOS-1Ds and EOS-1D,
select the [Detailed Settings] tab
and click [Personal Functions]
button.

Camera settings

Basic setting{_Personal functions |);haot settings

Select a window in which you wish to specify settings from the
list box.
With the EOS-1Ds and EOS-1D, select the tab to be set.

T —

Batic seting: Peronal functions | Shoot settings |

i v."r\u'ﬂ"

T [P Fr1) Disablns tha shookng medst

I [P Fryl2] Dissbins the moterrg modes

r Loads the details of the Personal Functions
that have been specified on the camera.

Removes all the checkmarks from the
windows.

| oK. Carcel
1= | x
L—— Cancels all the settings and closes the dialog box.

|
|
Applies the settings to the L

camera. ) )
Applies the settings to the camera and closes
the dialog box.

The selected window appears.

In the [Combination] window, you can check the specified Personal Function settings
and the status of whether or not the settings are applied to the camera. You can also
save and load the Personal Function settings (p.4-9).

Checkmark the box [[1] and specify any necessary settings (p.4-4
to p.4-8).

@‘,Fn-ﬂﬂ Disables the shooting modes

I” Disable Program AE

I Disable Shutter-priority AE
I Disable Aperture-priority AE
I Disable Manual exposure

I Disable Bulb exposure

If you enter a numerical value, values outside the valid range of settings are ignored.
If the Personal Function settings are saved on your computer, the saved settings can
be loaded (p.4-9).

Check the settings and save them on your computer if necessary
(p-4-9).

Click the [OK] button.

J =» Applies the settings and closes the
[Camera settings] dialog box.
> When a Personal Function is applied to
the camera, <> appears on the LCD
panel.

(58
56 onesHor
@)

[e(#)

78 D O M A )

Cover/Table of
Contents

~

Introduction

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

OS 5D
Series

Setting t
and E

Came

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

- Q00O



Cover/Table of
L. . [ATE7] Sets the maximum and minimum shutter speeds to be used Contents
Descrlptlon Of Personal Fu nCtlonS Select the maximum and minimum shutter speeds from the list box.
o . ) ) L ) ) For example, if you set 1/2000 sec. as the fastest shutter speed and 1/60 sec. as the ’
The shown in this section provides brief descriptions of the Custom Function Settings )
. . . “ . A slowest, the shutter speed range will be 1/2000 to 1/60 sec. . N
for the respective camera functions. For more details, refer to “Custom Function Settings” in . ] .
the camera’s Instruction Manual. This makes shutter speed selection faster and prevents a slow-speed sync. in aperture-
priority AE mode with the flash. |ntr0d UCtiOn
[ Disables the shooting modes 0 If you set the maximum and/or minimum shutter speed to one that is not a full-stop | ]
Checkmark the shooting modes you do not want to use. increment (such as 1/750 sec.), the controllable and settable shutter speed range
Unwanted shooting modes can be skipped while you are selecting the shooting mode. might not be as exact as you set it (A slight deviation may occur.). This applies if you ( i )
This makes selecting the desired shooting mode faster. also set Custom Function C.Fn-6-1 and C.Fn-6-2 and set the maximum and/or Downloading Images
. . . . . minimum shutter speed to one that is not a full-stop increment (such as 1/3200 sec.). from the Camera
With the EOS-1Ds and EOS-1D, [Disable depth-of-field AE] is also displayed. . . ’
To ensure that a proper flash sync speed is set in the Program AE mode, a shutter and Camera Settlngs
0 At least heckb  be left hecked speed range of 1/200 sec. to 1/80 sec. cannot be set with the EOS-1D Mark Il N, | |
SSBEILSIEE S NS T S EOS-1Ds Mark II, EOS-1D Mark Il and EOS-1Ds, and the range of 1/400 sec. to 1/80
sec. cannot be set with the EOS-1D. - N
. . If safety shift has been enabled (with C.Fn-16), it will override P.Fn-04’s shutter speed i i
[XZX7] Disables the metering modes range U ( ) 2 Working with
Checkmark the metering modes you do not want to use. Images in the
Unwanted metering modes can be skipped while you are selecting the metering mode. ZoomBrowser EX
This makes selecting the desired metering mode faster. [ITXH Sets the maximum and minimum apertures to be used
0 Select the maximum and minimum apertures from the list box. ( )
At least one checkbox must be left unchecked. For example, if you set 1.4 for the largest aperture and 8.0 for the smallest aperture, the ..
: Remote Shooting in
usable aperture range will be f/1.4 to f/8.0.
You can better control the apertures used by setting the range of usable apertures the EOS Capture
[EXE Specifies the metering mode for manual exposure P y 9 g P ' )
Select the metering mode to be specified. 0 @ Specify a minimum aperture value that is smaller than the maximum aperture setting.
You can specify the metering mode to be used in the manual exposure mode. If you select a minimum aperture value that is larger than the maximum aperture, a .
; i warning message appears and the setting reverts to the default value Setting t 0s 5D
When you set the manual exposure mode, the metering mode selected here will be set 9 9 _ pp '€ 9 _ . Seri
automatically. In the manual exposure mode, this enables you to use a metering mode If you set the maximum and/or minimum aperture to one that is not a full-stop and E eries
different from the one used in the AE modes. increment (such as f/4.5), the controllable and settable aperture range might not be Came

as exact as you set it (A slight deviation may occur.). This applies if you also set
Custom Function C.Fn-6-1 or C.Fn-6-2 and set the maximum and/or minimum

aperture to one that is not a full-stop increment (such as f/6.3). ( )
) If the largest aperture of the attached lens is smaller than the largest aperture you set Troubleshooting
with P.Fn-05, the largest aperture will be set to the lens’ largest aperture. And if the and Uninstalling

largest aperture of the attached lens is smaller than the smallest aperture you set with
P.Fn-05, the aperture will be set and fixed to the lens’ largest aperture.

If safety shift has been enabled (with C.Fn-16), it will override P.Fn-05’s aperture
range. ( )

Index

the Software

- 00O



XTI Registers and switches the shooting mode and metering mode
Only while you press the < 52 > button, you can switch to the preset shooting mode,
exposure setting (such as the aperture for aperture-priority AE), metering mode, and
exposure compensation amount.

Select settings that are appropriate for each shooting mode.

The modes and settings are preset with the camera.

See “Registering the Modes and Settings with the Camera” (see the right description) for
information on the camera procedures.

Convenient when you want to instantly select the preset modes and settings to suit a
particular shooting situation such as backlit or front-lit conditions.

Repeats bracketing during continuous shooting
While you hold down the shutter button, bracketing repeats continuously in the currently
selected drive mode.
This function is useful when you want to continuously repeat the bracketing sequence.

Sets the number of shots to be bracketed
Select the number of shots from the list box.
The usual 3-frame bracketing is changed to 2-, 3-, 5-, or 7-frame bracketing.
In bracketing shots, if you select 5-frame bracketing with 1-stop increment, the bracketing
for the shots is =2, -1, 0, +1 and +2.
This function is useful for adjusting the range of bracketing.

I:Eﬁ_l Even when the setting is outside the bracketing level display range, the exposure is
compensated as specified.
This function can be used in combination with C.Fn-09-2/3 and P.Fn-09.

[IZX ] Changes the bracketing sequence for C.Fn-09-2/3 to increased
exposure, standard exposure, and decreased exposure
The bracketing sequence when C.Fn-09-2/3 is selected (decreased exposure - standard
exposure - increased exposure) changes to increased exposure = standard exposure -
decreased exposure.
This function is useful when you want to start the bracketing sequence with a increased
exposure.

@ This function can be used in combination with P.Fn-08.

Registering the Modes and Settings with the Camera ([ZFE)

Set the shooting mode and shooting mode settings (for
example, aperture setting for aperture-priority AE mode). Then
set the metering mode and exposure compensation amount.

Register the modes and settings.

~

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

First press the < > button, then press
the < > putton.

< O >appears in the LCD panel,
indicating that the modes and settings
have registered.

The registered modes and settings can
be modified any number of times.

0 ©® To register the modes and settings, first press the < > button before the < >
button. If you press the < > button first, the camera will only select the
registered modes and settings instead.

© Bulb cannot be preset.
® You cannot select the registered modes and settings during continuous shooting.

]

If P.Fn-03 has been set to specify the metering mode for manual exposure, and
P.Fn-06 is used to register the manual exposure mode and a metering mode
different from the one specified with P.Fn-03, you can select the metering mode
specified with P.Fn-03 by pressing the < > button.

& If P.Fn-04 and/or P.Fn-05 has been set, set the shutter speed and aperture within
the range specified with P.Fn-04 and/or P.Fn-05.

If the shooting and metering modes you want to set are excluded by the
restrictions in P.Fn-01 and P.Fn-02, those Personal Functions must be disabled.
For information on clearing and resetting Personal Functions, refer to “Clearing
and Resetting Personal Functions” in the camera’s Instruction Manual.

Even if the shooting and metering modes selected by P.Fn-06 are excluded by the
restrictions in P.Fn-01 and P.Fn-02, they are still valid for P.Fn-06.

Cro If C.Fn-4-1 or C.Fn-4-3 has been set, AF and AE will also take effect when you

press the < > button.
When C.Fn-18 is set, P.Fn-06 is disabled.

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

Setting t OS 5D
and E Series

Came

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

- 000



[XTET] Retains the shift amount for program shift
Normally, any program shift amount is canceled after you take the picture. This Personal
Function retains the program shift amount.
This function is useful when you want to shift the standard program line so that priority is
given to the shutter speed or to the aperture.
By shifting the program, you can change the shutter speed or aperture and still retain the same
exposure level. Under the same brightness, you can shift the program line toward the right to
set a faster shutter speed and a larger aperture (lower f/number). Or you can shift the program
line toward the left to set a slower shutter speed and a smaller aperture (higher f/number).
P.Fn-10 retains the amount of program shift. Select the appropriate amount of shift for the level
of priority you want to give to the shutter speed or aperture setting.

Darker «+ Brightness (EV at ISO100) — Brighter

23 Aperture
32

5 6 7 8 9 10 1 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

22

b S
p
[}

3 / R )
/s B
-4 Y. 7/ . -
N
-5 \\

1.0

30 15 8 4 2 1 2 4 8 15 30 60 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000

— Shutter Speed

Standard program line
== == == Program line shifted toward a faster shutter speed.
Program line shifted toward a slower shutter speed.

With EF50mm /1.4 USM

I:Eﬁ_l The program shift amount remains in effect until you set it back to the standard program
manually or replace the battery or press the <CLEAR> button.
The shift amount is retained even after you change the lens.

[F%E Executes Al Servo AF continuous shooting giving priority to
the drive speed
During continuous shooting, shutter release-priority takes effect instead of focus-priority.

Effective when it is more important to capture an image even though it might be slightly out
of focus.

This function is compatible with the EOS-1D only.

=] Disables focus detection (search driving) by the lens drive
Normally, when you press the shutter button halfway and focus cannot be achieved, the lens
is driven to search the correct focus. This lens driving operation can be turned off.
When focus has been achieved once and refocusing fails, the subsequent lens driving
operation can result in grossly out of focus. This subsequent lens driving operation is turned
off. P.Fn-14 is especially suited for super telephoto lenses.

0 If autofocusing is attempted while the lens is way out of focus, the lens may stop
operating. Focus manually until the subject outline becomes discernable, then
autofocus.

[IFi%H Disables the AF-assist beam from being emitted
This disables the external Speedlite’s built-in AF-assist beam.
At a joint photo session, etc., this prevents the AF-assist beam’s pattern projected on the
subject from being photographed by other photographers.

[ZFi%3 Enables automatic shooting when focus is achieved at the
fixed point of focus while the shutter button is pressed fully

This takes the picture automatically when the subject comes to the preset focusing distance.
Focusing detection is performed using the selected AF point.

® Set the lens focus mode switch to <MF> and focus manually at the desired point of focus.

© Keep pressing the shutter button fully.
Using an accessory such as Remote Controller RS-80N3 which can lock the shutter button
relieves you from holding down the shutter button while you wait for the subject.

0 © Because the camera remains on standby while the shutter button is fully pressed,
battery power is used up more quickly. For long periods of photography, use the DC
Coupler Kit.

When this function is used in combination with a flash, the flash remains on standby
at full charge. Consequently, the flash batteries are used up more quickly. (The
Speedlite’s SE mode is disabled.)

When you use a flash with this function, set the drive mode to single-frame shooting.
If you select continuous shooting, the flash will be unable to charge in time for
successive shots and will not fire at full charge.

If you set the drive mode to continuous shooting, set the number of shots in P.Fn-20.
If you do not use P.Fn-20, once the camera focuses on the subject, continuous
shooting will continue until the capacity of the memory card is reached.

P.Fn-16 cannot be used with manual focus lenses or with lenses that are too slow to
be used with autofocusing.

Do not use this function when C.Fn-4-1/3 is set as shots will be taken regardless of
whether the image is in focus.

El Using an accessory such as Remote Controller RS-80N3 which can lock the shutter
button is recommended.

4-6

Cover/Table of
Contents

~

Introduction

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

OS 5D
Series

Setting t
and E

Came

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

00O



Disables automatic AF point selection

When you select beyond the peripheral AF point, the selection stops there. It makes
selecting a peripheral AF point faster.

@ If C.Fn-11-2 has been set, you can switch to automatic AF point selection by pressing

the < > button during autofocusing. (— “Selecting the AF Point” in the camera’s
Instruction Manual)

If automatic AF point selection has been preset at [AF frame registration] setting, the
preset setting remains valid. (— “Registering and Switching the AF Point” in the
camera'’s Instruction Manual)

[ZF%F Enables automatic AF point selection when C.Fn-11-2 has
been set
Enables the standard horizonal AF point selection together with automatic AF point
selection with C.Fn-11-2.

Convenient when you want to use automatic AF point selection while C.Fn-11-2 has been
set.

0 If P.Fn-17 [Disables automatic AF point selection] has also been set, P.Fn-17 will
override P.Fn-18 to disable automatic AF point selection.

[IFEFE] Sets the continuous shooting speed
In the list box, select the speed of continuous shots during continuous shooting.

By reducing the maximum continuous shooting speed, Al Servo AF continuous shooting can
be more stable.

With the EOS-1Ds Mark Il and EOS-1Ds, only [Continuous Shooting] is displayed.

0 In Al Servo AF, it may not be possible to complete the selected speed of continuous
shots.

[ZE¥I Limits the number of shots during continuous shooting
This enables you to enter the maximum number of shots to be exposed during continuous
shooting while the shutter button is pressed fully.
Convenient when you do not want to shoot an unwanted scene that follows.

[AT¥Z1 Enables quiet operation when the shutter button is OFF after
picture-taking
When single shooting is selected, this function selects quiet camera operation when you
release the shutter button from the fully pressed position to the half way position.
This is useful when the camera operation noise would be disturbing after you take the
picture.

0 If you select continuous shooting, the camera operates normally.

il Setting mirror lockup with C.Fn-12 will further reduce the shooting noise.

[IZ¥E] Changes the timer’s time length
After you press and release a button, the respective function remains active for a specific
number of seconds. You can change this number of seconds as necessary.
The function’s activation time can be set from 0 to 3600 sec. (1 hour).
If the standard activation time is too short or too long, you can adjust it.

~

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

AE lock time after you press the shutter button halfway or the < ¥ >

6 sec. Timer button.

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

16 sec. Timer ® FE lock time after you press the <FEL > button.

Exposure setting retaining time after the picture is taken. Setting
this to a longer time can make it easier to shoot in the same
exposure with AE lock.

LCD panel illumination time after the picture is taken.

Post-shutter
release timer

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

0 Note that if you set a longer activation time, the battery become exhausted more quickly
and the number of possible shots will be reduced.

@ To turn off the function’s activation time midway, press the < MODE > button, < AF >
button or < > button.

¥ llluminates the LCD panel during bulb exposures

© After the bulb exposure starts, press the <LCD panel illumination> button to illuminate the
LCD panel until the bulb exposure ends.
Convenient when you want to monitor the elapsed bulb exposure time.

0 Note that if you take bulb shots for long periods, the battery becomes exhausted more
quickly and the number of possible shots will be reduced.

Setting t OS 5D
and E Series

Came

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

- Q0O



[XT¥7 Sets the default settings when the <CLEAR> button is ON

You can use this function to select the default mode settings when you press the <CLEAR>
button.

Convenient when you want to instantly switch to frequently-used settings.

[IT¥ Shortened release time lag

Normally, the shutter-release time lag is controlled for stability. This Personal Function
eliminates this control. As a result, the shutter-release time lag can be reduced by as much

as about 20 percent when the aperture needs to be stopped down by no more than 3 stops.

This is effective when a shorter shutter-release time lag is more important than a stable
shutter-release time lag.

This function is compatible with the EOS-1D Mark Il N, EOS-1Ds Mark Il and EOS-1D
Mark Il

I:Eﬁ.l Since the difference is in 10-millisecond increments, the time lag may not feel any
shorter.

Enables the electronic dial's function to be used in the reverse
direction
The electronic dial’s rotational function can be reversed for selecting the AF point and
setting the shutter speed and aperture.
By matching the dial’s rotation direction to the particular operation, the operation can feel
more intuitive.

0 When the main dial’s rotational function is reversed, the horizontal AF point selection
direction does not change.

[ZF¥4 Prevents exposure compensation with the Quick Control Dial
The Quick Control Dial cannot be used to set exposure compensation.

This prevents exposure compensation from being set accidentally while the AF point is
being selected.

[ZXIFEI] Enables Quick Control Dial switch to turn on/off Main Dial, too
Setting the Quick Control Dial switch to <OFF> disables the Main and Quick Control Dials.
This function is compatible with the EOS-1D Mark Il N, EOS-1Ds Mark Il and EOS-1D
Mark Il.

[IFED) Enlargement mode
Select which part of an image is enlarged.
If you take the shot on the camera with this function [ON], you can enlarge an image.
For more imformation on using this function on the camera, see “P.Fn-30 Enlarging the
image” in the EOS-1Ds Instruction Manual.
This function is compatible with the EOS-1Ds only.

0 If you wish to enlarge an image, set P.Fn-30 to [ON] during shooting and playback.

The image shot on the camera without setting P.Fn-30 to [ON] cannot be enlarged.
The image shot on any camera other than the EOS-1Ds cannot be enlarged.

[ZIF%5 Add original decision data

The data that shows whether or not the image is the original one can be added to the image.

When selecting the display format of Shooting information (INFO), the icon showing the
captured image with Original image verification data is displayed.

For more details, refer to “Shooting Information Display” in the camera’s Instruction Manual.

For the decision of the original image, you will need the dedicated accessory (optional).
This function is compatible with the EOS-1D Mark Il N, EOS-1Ds Mark Il, EOS-1D Mark
Il and EOS-1Ds.

0 The original decision data cannot be added to the JPEG or TIFF image converted from
the RAW image.

Cover/Table of
Contents

~

Introduction

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

OS 5D
Series

Setting t
and E

Came

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

- Q0O



Checking, Saving, and Loading Personal Function Settings

You can check the specified Personal Functions and the status of whether or not the settings
are applied to the camera. You can also save the settings on your computer and then load the
saved settings and apply them to the camera.

Saving the Settings

1 Specify the Personal Functions (p.4-3 to p.4-8).

Select [Combination] from the list box.

=» The [Combination] window appears.
® With the EOS-1Ds and EOS-1D, select the
[Combination] tab.

Exposure functions 1 x|

Exposure functions 1
Exposure functions 2
25 tha Eynasure funclions 3
AF functions

m AB Diive functions

_ | Other functions 1
#-prig Other functions 2

G — )

Check the settings, save and load them.

® You can check the Personal Function settings and check if these settings are applied
on the camera.
Camera sellings g|
Basic seitings  Personal furctions | Shoot setiings |

Select seting teme: | Combraton -

Curren petfings : Not sppled to camess -~

P.Frel1-1 Disables the shooting modes
PFre02-1 Dinsbles Uaemelangm
P-Frel31 Speciies the
P Fre04-1 smlr\ewwmmawhhluﬂm 1/80
P Fre051 Sets th
P Fre06-1 Rlegpstirs s swabchas the sheoting mode and mebering mods.

P.Frv07-1 Repeats b duryg

PFrv06-1 Sets the rumbes of chots o be brackebed frame rusmber : 3

P Fre31 Changes EFn 09273 d exponse
P Fi10-1 Rietains the zhill ewcur fo program

PFrr14-1 Disables focus miszamwh\rlh lerus diive

P Frv-15-1 Disables the AF-asisl beam from being smited

P Fre16-1 Enables sbomatic shooking when focus B chieved at the fued poml of I
P Fre17-1 Disables sutomabc AF pord sekection

PFre16-1 Enasbie u”mmlmmcfnn‘m been sat

P Fn19-1 Sets the confious 5 Mwmhqwsm o
P Frv20-1 Limits the rumber of shots duing conliruous shootings hooting fame num
P Fre-211 Enable: Mmumumn‘mlumhn# alter rxn.m&-\
P Fre231 Changes the sac, T mu Boec. 16 20c. Times - 16200
P Fre2d-1 [lumnstes u.:Ltnwulqum

PFre251 Sets the delault ;equs—dmlhzn.m m»mnﬁ Evaly

PFrv251 Sharlened ielease time lag &
¢ »
Open | swes | |
Losd setings | Rieset
Agcly lo camena oK | Cancel

Click the [Save as] button.

The [Save As] dialog box appears. efault settings when the LLEAH button 1s UNFT

release time lag

()

Load settings |

Select the destination folder, enter the file name, and then click
the [Save] button.

The specified Personal Function settings are saved.

0 The Personal Function settings are not compatible with a camera other than the one the
function was set.

I:Eﬁ.l @ To update an existing file, click the [Save] button.
© Personal Function settings data saved in your computer is compatible with both
Windows and Macintosh.

Loading the Settings

Click the [Open] button.

% The [Open] dialog box appears. P.Fn-25-1 Sets the default settings when t

P.Fn-26-1 Shortened release time lag
£

( Open... ) Sa

Open the folder containing the settings, select the file, and then
click the [Open] button.

The Personal Function settings data saved in that file are loaded.

4-9

s N

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

s N

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

OS 5D
Series

Setting t
and E

Came

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

00O



Shot Settings

You can specify various shot settings and then apply these settings to the camera.

1 Display the [Camera settings] dialog box (p.4-2).

Select the [Shoot settings] tab.

=» The [Shoot settings] tab sheet appears.
® With the EOS-1Ds and EOS-1D, select the
[Detailed Settings] tab.

Camera setlings

Basic setlings | Personal functior{  Shoot settings

Click one of the buttons to display each dialog box and specify
desired settings (p.4-11 to p.4-15).

Click the [OK] button.

=» The settings are applied to the camera and the [Camera settings] dialog box closes.

EOS-1D Mark Il N and EOS 5D window

Basic settings | Personal functions | Shel seftings. }

Allows you to specify a Picture Style and register it
on the camera (p.4-11).

= Picture syl

Loads the personal white balance settings,
and then registers them on the camera
(p.4-14).

JPEG qualty

@ Personal white balance

Allows you to specify JPEG quality settings
(L, M1, M2, S), and register them on the
camera (p.4-15).

Applies the settings to the camera and closes the
dialog box.

—|J oK cacsl == Cancels all the settings and closes the dialog box.
1
Applies the settings to the camera.

® With the EOS 5D, the [Personal white balance] and [JPEG quality] buttons are not
displayed.

EOS-1Ds Mark Il, EOS-1D Mark II,
EOS-1Ds and EOS-1D window

Camera setlings &|

Base coftings | Pessonal fureten:  Shoot settngs

- Allows you to select tone curves, specify the
|lﬁ; P sharpness and contrast, and then register them on
the camera (p.4-12).
"B_! . Loads the saved tone curves, and allows you to
select color channels and register them on the
dj = camera (p.4-13).
T—7 wonal white balance
- Allows you to select color matrix settings and then
a | Cokor st register them on the camera (p.4-15).

— . |
€E- | IPEG qually

Applies the settings to the camera and closes the
dialog box.

Aoply o camess oK | Carncel —— Cancels all the settings and closes the dialog box.

Applies the settings to the camera.
* With the EOS-1Ds and EOS-1D, the [Apply] button is displayed.

® With the EOS-1Ds and EOS-1D, the [Tone curve], [Color matrix] and [JPEG quality]
buttons are not displayed.

~

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

Setting t OS 5D
and E Series

Came

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

- QOO



s N

Cover/Table of
Picture Style Contents

You can set a Picture Style as well as register in your camera a Picture Style downloaded from
Canon’s web site and saved on your computer, as a user setting.
® This function is compatible with the EOS-1D Mark Il N and EOS 5D.

Introduction
Click [Picture style] button (p.4-10). Select the Picture Style to be set. L
=» The [Picture Style setting] dialog box |-@ y .
appears. N e | . Downloading Images
icture style icture Style : Standard ! =
s from the Camera,
and Camera Settings
H H H —— |f you have selected [User Def. 1] to [User Def. \
SpeCIfy desired settlngs. | 3]in the [Picture Style] list box, you can click the
J [Open] button and load a Picture Style file 2 .
) saved on your computer. You can also select . .
012 345 6 7 from the list box the Picture Style that will Working with
. s J4 T b the base. g
Click [Apply] button. Shapness g ecome fhe base Images in the
= The [Confirm settings] dialog box appears. AR B ZoomBrowser EX
. . . e J —— Drag the slider for each item left or right to set.
Confirm the settings and click [OK] button. 40321 0412434 . \
-» The settings are applied to the camera. g { Remote Shooting in
4032 10 4142 +3 +4
. the EOS Capture
Click [Close] button. - 2 J P
=» The [Picture Style setting] dialog box closes. \
Spply Cloze l
Setting t OS 5D
Cancels all the settings and closes the dialog box. and E Series
Deletes the selected Picture Style from the camera. Came

Applies the settings to the camera.

Troubleshooting

® You can register a maximum of 3 user settings in your camera. and Uninstalling
® When you select [Monochrome] in the [Picture Style] and [User Base Picture Style] list the Software
boxes, the [Filter Effect] and [Toning Effect] list boxes appear. L

©® Refer to “Registering the Picture Style” in the camera’s Instruction Manual for information
about using the Picture Styles registered in the camera.

Index

I?—ﬁ.l A Picture Style file is a file that expands the Picture Style function. For detailed
information on Picture Style, refer to Canon’s web site.

-« QOO



| Specifying the Parameters

You can select tone curves, specify the sharpness and contrast, and then register up to 3 sets

of these settings on the camera.

® For more information on setting the processing parameters on the camera, refer to “Setting
the Processing Parameters” in the camera’s Instruction Manual.

® This function is compatible with the EOS-1Ds Mark Il, EOS-1D Mark Il, EOS-1Ds and
EOS-1D.

Click the [Parameters] button (p.4-10).

-» The [Parameters settings] dialog box
appears. ’

Parameters

® With the EOS-1Ds and EOS-1D, click the
[Add Set] button and in the dialog box that
appears, select the set which will be
added to the camera.

2 Select the [Set 1], [Set 2], or [Set 3] tab.

Parameters settings

(st |se2 | sets }

=» With the EOS-1Ds Mark Il and EOS-1D Mark Il, the following dialog box appears.

Parameters settings ]

Setl |set2 | set3 |

Tone curve : i [Standard]:

The standard tone curve is set.

[TCD 1] through [TCD 3]:

The tone curve that has been loaded in
“Specifying the Tone Curve” (p.4-13) is set.

Specify desired settings.

Sharpness : Ji

Contrast :

Closes the dialog box.

Applies the settings to the camera.

Drag the slider left or right to specify the sharpness and contrast.

s N

Cover/Table of
=» With the EOS-1Ds and EOS-1D, the following dialog box appears.

Contents
L
Se | Se | Sed |
Tone Cuave: [tarstied ———— [Standard]: f )
The standard tone curve is set.

Sharpnes: L]
' - [TCD1] through [TCD3] (EOS-1Ds),
: g o it LA Introduction

Okt Srandud = The tone curve that has been loaded in

“Specifying the Tone Curve” (p.4-13) is set.

JPEG Quaity
Fine Cusiy:

e - [ Select the items to be set from each list box.

s N

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Piomal Qualty

U Defrac Torm Cisve -
O )

The tone curve to be registered in [TCD1] through
[TCD3] or [User Defined] is set (p.4-13).

| G =] | \
|
Displays the Help dialog box. ( )
Closes the dialog box. Working with

Images in the

Delet | t.*
eletes a selected se ZoomBrowser EX

Adds a new set.*

* Displayed when connected to the EOS-1D. ( )

Remote Shooting in

Click the [Apply t button.
ick the [Apply to camera] button the EOS Capture

% The [Confirm settings] dialog box appears.

Confirm the settings and click the [Yes] or [Apply to Camera] button.

-» The parameter is registered on the camera. Setting t 0S 5D
and E S

Click the [Close] button. Came

=» The [Parameters settings] dialog box closes.

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

-~ QOO



Specifying the Tone Curve

You can load saved tone curve files from a computer (p.2-13) and register up to 3 on the

camera. You can also select the tone curve that has been loaded into the [TCD 1] through

[TCD 3] tab sheets, from the list box shown in “Specifying the Parameters” (p.4-12).

® For more information on registering the tone curve ([TCD 1] through [TCD 3]) on the
camera, refer to “Setting the Processing Parameters” in the camera’s Instruction Manual.

® This function is compatible with the EOS-1Ds Mark Il, EOS-1D Mark Il, EOS-1Ds and
EOS-1D.

® With the EOS-1D, only one tone curve can be registered.

Click the [Tone curve] button (p.4-10).

=» The [Tone curve settings] dialog box
appears.

® With the EOS-1Ds and EOS-1D, click the
[Parameters] button and then click the
[User-Defined Tone Curve] button on the
displayed [Parameters Settings] dialog
box.

Select the [TCD 1], [TCD 2] or [TCD 3] tab.

® For the EOS-1D, proceed to step 3. )
Tone curve settings
< TCo1 | 1D 2| TED3]>

| O S < P

Tone curve

Click the [Open] button.
=» The [Open] dialog box appears.

Tone curve saitings fie : |

)

Color channel ! l

Open the folder containing the tone curve, select a file, and then
click the [Open] button

=» The tone curve is loaded.

: Select a channel from the list and confirm.

Tone curve settings TZ]

TC01 | 1en 2| Tep 3|

Tone curve selting: fle

ITC01.7D ([ Open. ||
Colos charnel

s

Applies the settings to the camera.

4 Click the [Apply to camera] button.

% The tone curve is registered on the camera.

7 Click the [Close] button.

=» The [Tone curve settings] dialog box closes.

Closes the dialog box.

~

Cover/Table of
Contents

€

Introduction

~

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

OS 5D
Series

Setting t
and E

Came

L

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

~

Index

- QOO



Specifying the Personal White Balance

You can load saved white balance file from a computer (p.2-13) and register up to 3 on the

camera.

©® When you upload a personal white balance setting to the camera, < P - { >to< P -3 >
is displayed on the rear LCD panel of the camera.

® For more information on setting the personal white balance on the camera, refer to
“Selecting the White Balance” in the camera’s Instruction Manual.

® This function is compatible with the EOS-1D Mark Il N, EOS-1Ds Mark Il, EOS-1D Mark
Il, EOS-1Ds and EOS-1D.

1 Click the [Personal white balance] button (p.4-10).

=» The [Personal white balance settings]

dialog box appears.
Personal white balance

Select the Personal white balance (PC) to be registered from the
list.

Perzonal white balance zettings

Perzonal white balance 1[PC-1]: Mot set _
Perzonal white balance 2[PC-2] : Mot zet
Perzonal white balance 3[PC-3) : Mot zet

2 Click the [Open] or [Browse] button.
The [Open] dialog box appears.

Personal white balance settings E_I

Personal white balance settings

Pe:inna: mnita balance 3[PC-3) : Mot set i Di3p|ay3 the setting status for the
Personal white balance (PC)
registered on the camera along
with their titles.

| e == Closes the dialog box.

Deletes the selected Personal white balance (PC) from the camera.

Registers the selected Personal white balance (PC) settings on the camera.

Enter a title for the personal white balance to be registered.

Open the folder containing the saved white balance, select the
" file, and then click the [Open] button.

=» The white balance is loaded.

Enter a title in the [Title] or [Caption] input box.

Click the [Apply to camera] button.

- The white balance is registered on the camera.

» To register another setting, repeat steps 2 to 6. You can register up to 3 settings (PC-
1, PC-2 and PC-3).

© To delete a registered setting, select the Personal white balance (PC) from the list
and click the [Delete from camera] button.

"= Click the [Close] button.

The [Personal white balance settings] dialog box closes.

4-14

y N

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

y N

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

OS 5D
Series

Setting t
and E

Came

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

00O



Specifying the Color Matrix

You can specify the color space, color saturation, and color tone, and then register up to 2 sets

of these settings on the camera. You can also select the predetermined color matrix from the

list box, which helps you to specify the settings.

® For more information on setting the color matrix on the camera, refer to “Selecting the Color
Matrix” in the camera’s Instruction Manual.

® This function is compatible with the EOS-1Ds Mark Il and EOS-1D Mark II.

Click the [Color matrix] button (p.4-10).

=» The [Color Matrix settings] dialog box

appears.
Color matrix
Select [CM set1] or [CM set2] from the list box.
=» This activates the [Color space], [Color
. . i - -
saturation], and [Color tone] list boxes. fonvimi 1t =]
©® If you select any color matrix setting other o space - {;osr:ai!ra'
than [CM set1] or [CM set2], you cannot 4adobe RGB
register the settings on the camera. Color saturation Ve
7CM set2
3 Select desired settings from the list boxes.
Color Matrix settings %]
Color matrix :
Color space:
Color saturation :
Calor tone :
Apply to camera

Closes the dialog box.

Applies the settings to the camera.

Click the [Apply to camera] button.

=» The color matrix is registered on the camera.

Click the [Close] button.

=» The [Color Matrix settings] dialog box closes.

Specifying the JPEG Quality

You can specify the JPEG quality for each of the sizes, L (Large), M1 (Middle 1), M2 (Middle 2),
and S (Small), and then register the settings on the camera.
This function is compatible with the EOS-1D Mark Il N, EOS-1Ds Mark Il and EOS-1D
Mark Il

Click the [JPEG quality] button (p.4-10).

The [JPEG quality settings] dialog box
appears.
JPEG quality

Drag the slider left or right to adjust the JPEG quality.

Higher vaIl'Jes giye a lower (.;ompressior) JPEG quality settings x|
ratio and higher image quality for any size. ~
12345678310
L A ——+
ML |
M2 A 5
S ‘ | L‘"J_J
Apply to camera | Close

Closes the dialog box.

Applies the settings to the camera.

> Click the [Apply to camera] button.

The JPEG quality is registered on the camera.

Click the [Close] button.
The [JPEG quality settings] dialog box closes.

4-15

y N

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

€

y N

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

Setting t
and E

OS 5D
Series

Came

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

Index

00O



5 Troubleshooting and Uninstalling the Software

This chapter provides troubleshooting and explains how to uninstall the
software.

Troubleshooting

If you could not complete the installation correctly, or communication between the camera and
computer fails, or you connected the camera and computer before installing the software,
consult the items described below.

©® For instructions on installing, refer to the “Software Guide” supplied with your camera.

Installation failed.

@ If you are using Windows XP Professional or Windows 2000, are you using
the computer under a user setting other than [Computer administrator] or
[Administrator]?

- You cannot install software if a user setting other than [Computer administrator] or
[Administrator] is selected. Select the [Computer administrator] user setting in Windows
XP Professional or the [Administrator] user setting in Windows 2000. For detailed
information on selecting the user setting, refer to the computer User’s Manual.

@ Is the cable firmly plugged into its socket?
- To complete the installation, ensure that the plugs on the dedicated cable are securely
plugged into the ports on the camera and computer when you connect the camera to
your computer.

® Are the camera and computer set up correctly for communication?
- |s the camera’s power switch set to <ON>?
- Even when the camera’s power switch is set to <ON>, operation of the Auto power off
function will automatically switch the camera off. To prevent this, set the Auto power off
function to [Off]. (Refer to the camera’s Instruction Manual.)

® Does the [Add New Hardware Wizard] ([Found New Hardware Wizard] in
Windows 2000) dialog box appear during installation?
- Click the [Cancel] button, disconnect the dedicated cable, and then repeat the
installation procedure from the beginning.

® Doesn’t the installer panel appear?
- Use the following procedure to display the installer panel.
Click the [Start] button > [My Computer]. (In versions other than Windows
XP, double-click [My Computer] on the desktop.) & right-click the CD-
ROM drive containing the CD P> select [Open] from the menu that appears
» double-click the icon on the right.

Click on the item to display its page.

Uninstalling the SOftware ... e 5-3
Uninstalling the SOftWare ............oocviiiiii e 5-3
Uninstalling the DIIVEr.........ooo i 5-3

INAEX .ttt 5-4

| have installed the software but the camera and
computer cannot communicate.

@ Is the driver installed?

- The driver is required for communication between the camera and computer. When you
want to communicate between the camera and computer, be sure to install the driver
shown below appropriate to your windows.

» Windows XP/Windows Me: WIA Driver
» Windows 2000/Windows 98SE: TWAIN Driver

® Have you installed the WIA Driver or TWAIN Driver?
- Even if you have installed the WIA Driver or TWAIN Driver, installation is not completed
unless the camera is connected to the computer. Insert the Solution Disk into the CD-
ROM drive, install the WIA Driver or TWAIN Driver, and then connect the camera to your
computer.

® Does your computer comply with these requirements?
B Cameras other than EOS-1D series cameras
- Computer with Windows XP, Windows 2000, Windows Me or Windows 98SE
preinstalled and equipped with a USB port.
* Operation is not guaranteed when a connection is used on computer systems other
than those listed above.
B EOS-1D series cameras
- Computer with Windows XP, Windows 2000, Windows Me, or Windows 98SE
preinstalled and equipped with an IEEE1394 port.
* Operation is not guaranteed when a connection is used on computer systems other
than those listed above.

® Are the camera and computer connected correctly?
— Connect the camera to your computer correctly using the dedicated cable (p.1-2).

® Have you made the correct communication settings for cameras that
require communication settings?
- Set the camera’s communication mode to [PC connect.] or [PC connection] for the EOS
5D and EOS DIGITAL REBEL XT/350D DIGITAL, and to [Normal] for the EOS 20D,
EOS DIGITAL REBEL/300D DIGITAL and EOS 10D (p.1-1).
With the EOS 10D, you must also change the firmware to version 2.0.0 or later. For
details on changing, refer to the Canon web site.

5-1

s N

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

s N

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubl ting

and Uninstalling
the So e

Index

00O



@ Is there sufficient charge left in the camera battery?

- Your computer does not supply power to the camera. Connect the AC Adapter Kit
(optional) for the EOS 5D, EOS DIGITAL REBEL XT/350D DIGITAL, EOS 20D, EOS
DIGITAL REBEL/300D DIGITAL and EOS 10D, the DC Coupler supplied with the
camera for the EOS D60 and EOS D30, and the DC Coupler Kit supplied with the
camera for the EOS-1D series cameras. Alternatively, insert a charged battery and
connect your computer and camera.

® Do you have more than one camera connected to your computer?
If you connect more than one camera to the same computer, the driver and camera may not
operate normally.
- Exit the software and disconnect all the dedicated cables. Then connect only one
camera to the same computer again.

@ Is the driver operating normally?
Connect the camera to your computer
with the dedicated cable and set the
camera’s power switch to <ON> and
open [Device Manager].

Click the plus symbol [+] to the left of

[Imaging devices] and check that the

connected camera is displayed.

- |If the connected camera is not
displayed, the driver is not operating
normally.

Briefly disconnect and then reconnect the dedicated cable, ensuring that the connection
is secure. If the connected camera still does not appear, use the following procedure to
re-install the driver.

Disconnect the dedicated cable and delete the driver (p.5-3).

Re-install the driver.

- When the [X], [!] or [?] symbol is displayed beside the connected camera, part of the

driver is missing or corrupted. Use the following procedure to re-install the driver.
Delete the camera displayed in [Imaging devices].
Disconnect the dedicated cable and delete the driver (p.5-3).
Re-install the driver.

7, Device Manaper

Bl Acton  Wew  Helb

=& ® a

@ Is the driver installed correctly?

- Connect the camera to your computer with the dedicated cable and set the camera’s
power switch to <ON> and open [Device Manager]. Click the plus symbol [+] to the left of
[Other devices] or [Unknown devices] and check whether the connected camera or
[Canon Digital Camera] is displayed.

T, Device Manager

Bl Acton  Wew  Heb

7, Device Manaper

Bl Acton  Wew  Helb

=& ® a

+1 2 Flopy dek controbers
SR —

=1 3 IDE ATATATAS] coterobins + 3 IDE ATAATAS controlers

+1 oG IECE 1794 Dus hegt cortrobirs +) oG [EEE 1794 Dus host controbers
* i Kevbosrds + i Keybosrds

=Ty Mice and other pownting devices =Ty Mice and other pownting devices
# W Morkors = W Monkors

=2
+ I Floppy disk drives

- If the connected camera or [Canon Digital Camera] is displayed in [Other devices] or
[Unknown devices], the driver was not installed correctly. Use the following procedure to
re-install the driver.

Delete the camera or [Canon Digital Camera] displayed in [Other devices] or
[Unknown devices].

Disconnect the dedicated cable and delete the driver (p.5-3).

Re-install the driver.

| connected the camera to the computer before
installing the software

® Did you set the camera’s power switch to <ON>?
- If you did not set the camera’s power switch to <ON>, proceed as follows:
Disconnect the dedicated cable from the camera and computer.
Install the Solution Disk software on your computer using the correct installation
procedure and then connect the camera to your computer to complete the installation.
- If you set the camera’s power switch to <ON>, proceed as follows:
If [Found New Hardware Wizard] or any other dialog boxes appear, click the [Cancel]
buttons to cancel all the dialog boxes.
Set the camera’s power switch to <OFF>.
Disconnect the dedicated cable from the camera and computer.
4 Install the Solution Disk software on your computer using the correct installation
procedure and then connect the camera to your computer to complete the installation.

To Display the Device Manager

® Windows XP
- Click the [Start] button P> select [Control Panel] B [Performance and Maintenance]
» [See basic information about your computer]. Then select the [Hardware] tab
and click the [Device Manager] button.

® Windows 2000
- Click the [Start] button P> select [Settings] P> [Control Panel]. Then double-click the
[System] icon to open and select the [Hardware] tab and click the
[Device Manager] button.

® Windows Me and Windows 98SE
- Click the [Start] button P> select [Settings] B> [Control Panel]. Then double-click the
[System] icon to open and select the [Device Manager] tab.

~

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubl ting

and Uninstalling
the So e

5-2

Index

00O



Uninstalling the Software

©® Before beginning the uninstallation, exit all programs you are using and disconnect the
dedicated cable from your computer.

Uninstalling the Software

The following explanation uses the procedures for uninstalling the ZoomBrowser EX as an

example for uninstalling other programs as well.

® For Windows XP Professional or Windows 2000, log in using computer Administrator
privileges.

® Before beginning the uninstallation, exit all programs you are using and disconnect the
dedicated cable from your computer.

® To prevent computer malfunctions, always restart your computer after you have uninstalled
the software. Re-installing the software without first restarting your computer is likely to
result in computer malfunctions.

Click the [Start] button P> select [All Programs] ([Programs] in
versions other than Windows XP) P> [Canon Utilities] »
[ZoomBrowser EX] P [ZoomBrowser EX Uninstall].

Proceed with the uninstallation as directed by the on-screen
messages.

=» Software is uninstalled.

Uninstalling the Driver

This section explains how to uninstall the EOS-1D Mark Il N and EOS 5D driver. The EOS

DIGITAL REBEL XT/350D DIGITAL, EOS-1Ds Mark Il and EOS 20D drivers can be deleted
with the same operation. Refer to the software Instruction Manual supplied with the camera

about deleting drivers in cameras other than those mentioned above.
For Windows XP Professional or Windows 2000, log in using computer Administrator

privileges.

Before beginning the uninstallation, exit all programs you are using and disconnect the

dedicated cable from your computer.

y N

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

y N

Downloading Images

Uninstall [EOS XXX WIA Driver] or [EOS XXX TWAIN Driver].

Your camera model is displayed in EOS XXX.
For Windows XP or Windows Me, click the [Start] button B> select [All Programs]

([Programs] in Windows Me) P> [Canon Utilities] » [EOS XXX WIA Driver] » [WIA

Driver Uninstall].

For Windows 2000 or Windows 98SE, click the [Start] button P> select [Programs] »

[Canon Utilities] > [EOS XXX TWAIN Driver] » [TWAIN Driver Uninstall].

Proceed with the uninstallation as directed by the on-screen

» Mmessages.
=» The driver is uninstalled.
Restart the computer.

When the dialog box on the right
appears, select the [Yes, | want to
restart my computer now.] and
click [Finish] button.

% When the computer is restarted,
uninstalling of the driver is
completed.

InstallShield Wizard

InstallShield Wizard Complete

Driver unstallation finished. Restart computer,

'.E'iy"téfiéfi..@"eﬁﬁﬁﬂ}é!.""..ﬂ"w)

£ No, | will restart my computer later

Remave any disks from their drives, and then click Finish to
complete setup.

from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubl ting

lling

and Unin
the So e

Index

- QOO



Index
C

Camera Settings (CameraWindow)

Initializing the memory card ........... 1-5, 4-2
Specifying the Date and Time ....... 1-5, 4-2
Camera Settings (EOS Capture) .............. 3-3
Specifying the Save Destination ........... 3-4
White Balance Adjustment .................. 3-4

Classifying the Images into Folders ....... 2-10
Connecting the Camera to Your

COMPULET ... 1-2

D

Downloading Images from Your Camera . 1-4
Downloading All the Images in a Single
Operation ........cccceeeveeeiiee e 1-4
Downloading Selected Images ............. 1-4

Downloading Images Using Your Card

Reader ........cccooiiiiiii, 1-5

Downloading JPEG Images Using the PTP

Function ... 1-6
E

Editing Images .......ccccoveieiiiiii i, 2-11
EOS Capture Main Window ...........c....... 3-2

Exporting an Image as a Screen Saver .. 2-15

Exporting an Image as Wallpaper ..........2-15
Exporting Shooting Properties ......... e 2-14
Exporting Still Images .........cccocceevieinnne 2-14
|

Image Display and Folder Handling ......... 2-3
Image Quality Adjustment Window ........ 2-13
M

Main Features ..........ccccoovriiiiiiiiiiien, 0-2
Merging Images .......ccccccvevercieeeniieeeneen. 2-11

Modifying ZoomBrowser EX Settings ..... 2-19
Specifying Preferences ............

Task Button Display Settings

P

Personal Function Settings ............cccccc... 4-3

Checking, Saving, and Loading Personal

Function Settings ........cccccevveiiiviiiennne 4-9
Description of Personal Functions ........ 4-4
Printing Images ... 2-16
Index Printing .......ccccooviviiiiiiiiiieces 2-17
Layout Printing ........ccccooiiiiiiiniiieeee 2-17
One Photo per Page Printing .............. 2-16
Printing Using Other Software ............ 2-18
Printing with Easy-PhotoPrint ............. 2-18
Processing RAW Images .........cccccocveene 2-12
R
RAW Image Task Main Window ............. 2-13
Remote Shooting ........cccoooeiiieiiiiiiiiiee 3-2
Interval Timer Shooting ..........cccceeeneee. 3-3

Single-frame Shooting ..........ccccceeveennee.

Timer Shooting ......ooeeviiveiiiiiiiece,

Renaming the Multiple Files

S

Searching Images .........cccocoevveeiiiiiinenn. 2-10
Selecting the Image ..........cccec..... 2-4,2-5, 2-6
Selecting the Image Display Mode ........... 2-4

Preview Mode ..........
Properties Window ..
Scroll MOde ......occuvviiiieeeeieee s

Viewer Window ......cccccveeeeeeiiiiiiiinneeenns

Z00m Mode ......ooeiiiiii e 2-4
Sending an Image by E-mail ................. 2-19
Setting the Communication Mode ............ 1-1
Shot Settings .....coovvviiiiiieii e 4-10

Picture Style ... 4-11

Specifying the Color Matrix ................. 4-15

Specifying the JPEG Quality .............. 4-15

Specifying the Parameters ................. 4-12

Specifying the Personal White

Balance ......cccoovieiiiie 4-14
Specifying the Tone Curve ................. 4-13
Software Configuration ............cccccceeeeenn. 0-3
Starting the ZoomBrowser EX .................. 2-2
Supported IMmages .......cccoeveeiiiiiiiiieinene. 0-2
System Requirements ..........ccccoeeeeeieeen. 0-2
U
Uninstalling the Software ................cccc.. 5-3
DIVEr e 5-3
SOftWAre ...cveiiiiiiiieiece e 5-3
\'
Viewing the Images as a Slide Show ....... 2-8
W
Writing Imagestoa CD ........cccoceeveennn. 2-16
V4
ZoomBrowser EX Main Window ............... 2-2

~

Cover/Table of
Contents

Introduction

Downloading Images
from the Camera,
and Camera Settings

Working with
Images in the
ZoomBrowser EX

Remote Shooting in
the EOS Capture

Setting the EOS 5D
and EOS-1D Series
Cameras

Troubleshooting
and Uninstalling
the Software

-~ Q0O



	EOS DIGITAL Software Instruction Manual
	READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USING!
	Introduction
	About This Manual
	Main Features
	System Requirements
	Supported Images
	Software Configuration

	Downloading Images from the Camera, and Camera Settings
	Setting the Communication Mode
	Connecting the Camera to Your Computer
	Downloading Images from Your Camera
	Camera Settings
	Downloading Images Using Your Card Reader
	Downloading JPEG Images Using the PTP Function

	Working with Images in the ZoomBrowser EX
	Starting the ZoomBrowser EX
	Image Display and Folder Handling
	Selecting the Image Display Mode
	View & Classify Function
	Editing Function
	Exporting Function
	Printing Images
	Internet Function
	Modifying ZoomBrowser EX Settings

	Remote Shooting in the EOS Capture
	Remote Shooting
	Specifying the Camera Settings

	Setting the EOS 5D and EOS-1D Series Cameras
	Camera Settings
	Basic Settings
	Personal Function Settings
	Shot Settings

	Troubleshooting and Uninstalling the Software
	Troubleshooting
	Uninstalling the Software
	Index


